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Explanatory note
On April 25, 2018, the Credit Suisse Earnings Release 1Q18 was published. A copy of the Earnings Release is attached as an exhibit to 
this report on Form 6-K. This report on Form 6-K (including the exhibit hereto) is hereby (i) incorporated by reference into the Registra-
tion Statement on Form F-3 (file no. 333-218604) and the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (file nos. 333-101259, 333-208152 
and 333-217856), and (ii) shall be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, except, in 
the case of both (i) and (ii), the information under “Differences between Group and Bank” and “Selected financial data – Bank” shall not 
be incorporated by reference into, or be deemed “filed”, with respect to the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (file nos. 333-101259, 
333-208152 and 333-217856).

The 1Q18 Credit Suisse Financial Report as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018 will be published on or about May 
3, 2018.

Credit Suisse Group AG and Credit Suisse AG file an annual report on Form 20-F and file quarterly reports, including unaudited 
interim financial information, and furnish or file other reports on Form 6-K with the US Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) pur-
suant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The SEC reports of Credit Suisse Group AG and Credit 
Suisse AG are available to the public over the internet at the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov and from the SEC’s Public Reference Room 
at 100 F Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20549 (telephone 1-800-SEC-0330). The SEC reports of Credit Suisse Group AG and Credit 
Suisse AG are also available under “Investor Relations” on Credit Suisse Group AG’s website at www.credit-suisse.com and at the offices 
of the New York Stock Exchange, 20 Broad Street, New York, NY 10005.

Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein to “Credit Suisse Group,” “Credit Suisse,” “the Group,” “we,” “us” and “our” 
mean Credit Suisse Group AG and its consolidated subsidiaries and the term “the Bank” means Credit Suisse AG, the direct bank sub-
sidiary of the Group, and its consolidated subsidiaries.

SEC regulations require certain information to be included in registration statements relating to securities offerings. Such additional 
information for the Group and the Bank is included in this report on Form 6-K, which should be read together with the Group’s and the 
Bank’s annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2017 (Credit Suisse 2017 20-F) filed with the SEC on March 
23, 2018 and the Group’s earnings release for the first quarter of 2018 (Credit Suisse Earnings Release 1Q18), filed with the SEC as 
Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

This report filed on Form 6-K also contains certain information about Credit Suisse AG (Bank) relating to its results as of and for 
the three months ended March 31, 2018. The Bank, a Swiss bank and joint stock corporation established under Swiss law, is a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Group. The Bank’s registered head office is in Zurich, and it has additional executive offices and principal 
branches in London, New York, Hong Kong, Singapore and Tokyo.

References herein to “CHF” are to Swiss francs. 

Forward-looking statements
This Form 6-K and the information incorporated by reference in this Form 6-K include statements that constitute forward-looking state-
ments. In addition, in the future the Group, the Bank and others on their behalf may make statements that constitute forward-looking 
statements.

When evaluating forward-looking statements, you should carefully consider the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking 
information, the risk factors and other information set forth in the Credit Suisse 2017 20-F, and subsequent annual reports on Form 
20-F filed by the Group and the Bank with the SEC, the Group’s and the Bank’s reports on Form 6-K furnished to or filed with the SEC, 
and other uncertainties and events.
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Differences between Group and Bank
Except where noted, the business of the Bank is substantially the same as the business of the Group, and substantially all of the Bank’s 
operations are conducted through the Swiss Universal Bank, International Wealth Management, Asia Pacific, Global Markets, Invest-
ment Banking & Capital Markets and the Strategic Resolution Unit segments. These segment results are included in Core Results, 
except for the Strategic Resolution Unit, which is part of the Credit Suisse results. Core Results also includes certain Corporate Cen-
ter activities of the Group that are not applicable to the Bank. Certain other assets, liabilities and results of operations are managed 
as part of the activities of the six segments. However, since they are legally owned by the Group, they are not included in the Bank’s 
consolidated financial statements. These relate principally to (i) financing vehicles of the Group, which include special purpose vehicles 
for various funding activities of the Group, including for the purpose of raising capital; and (ii) hedging activities relating to share-based 
compensation awards.

These operations and activities vary from period to period and give rise to differences between the Bank’s consolidated assets, 
liabilities, revenues and expenses, including pensions and taxes, and those of the Group.

Comparison of consolidated statements of operations

    Bank    Group 

in  1Q18  1Q17  1Q18  1Q17 

Statements of operations (CHF million)         

Net revenues  5,585  5,522  5,636  5,534 

Total operating expenses  4,627  4,846  4,534  4,811 

Income before taxes  910  623  1,054  670 

Net income  611  526  692  592 

Net income attributable to shareholders  611  528  694  596 

Comparison of consolidated balance sheets

    Bank    Group 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  1Q18  4Q17 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)         

Total assets  811,229  798,372  809,052  796,289 

Total liabilities  767,184  754,822  766,355  754,100 
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Capitalization and indebtedness

    Bank    Group 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  1Q18  4Q17 

Capitalization and indebtedness (CHF million)        

Due to banks  18,854  15,411  18,858  15,413 

Customer deposits  369,700  362,303  368,382  361,162 

Central bank funds purchased, securities sold under         

repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions  27,579  26,496  27,579  26,496 

Long-term debt  165,236  172,042  166,166  173,032 

Other liabilities  185,815  178,570  185,370  177,997 

Total liabilities  767,184  754,822  766,355  754,100 

Total equity  44,045  43,550  42,697  42,189 

Total capitalization and          

indebtedness  811,229  798,372  809,052  796,289 

BIS capital metrics

    Bank    Group 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  1Q18  4Q17 

Capital and risk-weighted assets (CHF million)         

CET1 capital  37,696  38,433  35,020  36,711 

Tier 1 capital  51,813  52,378  49,973  51,482 

Total eligible capital  56,609  57,592  54,769  56,696 

Risk-weighted assets  272,040  272,720  271,015  272,815 

Capital ratios (%)         

CET1 ratio  13.9  14.1  12.9  13.5 

Tier 1 ratio  19.0  19.2  18.4  18.9 

Total capital ratio  20.8  21.1  20.2  20.8 
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Selected financial data – Bank
Condensed consolidated statements of operations

in  1Q18  1Q17  % change 

Condensed consolidated statements of operations (CHF million)       

Interest and dividend income  4,452  4,043  10 

Interest expense  (2,836)  (2,348)  21 

Net interest income  1,616  1,695  (5) 

Commissions and fees  3,006  3,005  0 

Trading revenues  514  525  (2) 

Other revenues  449  297  51 

Net revenues  5,585  5,522  1 

Provision for credit losses  48  53  (9) 

Compensation and benefits  2,348  2,711  (13) 

General and administrative expenses  1,823  1,673  9 

Commission expenses  344  368  (7) 

Restructuring expenses  112  94  19 

Total other operating expenses  2,279  2,135  7 

Total operating expenses  4,627  4,846  (5) 

Income before taxes  910  623  46 

Income tax expense  299  97  208 

Net income  611  526  16 

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests  0  (2)  100 

Net income attributable to shareholders  611  528  16 
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Selected financial data – Bank (continued)
Condensed consolidated balance sheets

end of  1Q18  4Q17  % change 

Assets (CHF million)       

Cash and due from banks  117,705  109,510  7 

Interest-bearing deposits with banks  725  721  1 

Central bank funds sold, securities purchased under       

resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions  121,170  115,346  5 

Securities received as collateral  41,227  38,074  8 

Trading assets  140,580  156,774  (10) 

Investment securities  2,144  2,189  (2) 

Other investments  5,412  5,893  (8) 

Net loans  288,381  283,237  2 

Premises and equipment  4,394  4,445  (1) 

Goodwill  3,968  4,036  (2) 

Other intangible assets  212  223  (5) 

Brokerage receivables  52,739  46,968  12 

Other assets  32,572  30,956  5 

Total assets  811,229  798,372  2 

Liabilities and equity (CHF million)       

Due to banks  18,854  15,411  22 

Customer deposits  369,700  362,303  2 

Central bank funds purchased, securities sold under       

repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions  27,579  26,496  4 

Obligation to return securities received as collateral  41,227  38,074  8 

Trading liabilities  44,790  39,132  14 

Short-term borrowings  32,349  26,378  23 

Long-term debt  165,236  172,042  (4) 

Brokerage payables  37,838  43,303  (13) 

Other liabilities  29,611  31,683  (7) 

Total liabilities  767,184  754,822  2 

Total shareholder’s equity  43,307  42,670  1 

Noncontrolling interests  738  880  (16) 

Total equity  44,045  43,550  1 

       

Total liabilities and equity  811,229  798,372  2 

BIS statistics (Basel III)

end of  1Q18  4Q17  % change 

Eligible capital (CHF million)       

Common equity tier 1 (CET1) capital  37,696  38,433  (2) 

Tier 1 capital  51,813  52,378  (1) 

Total eligible capital  56,609  57,592  (2) 

Capital ratios (%)       

CET1 ratio  13.9  14.1  – 

Tier 1 ratio  19.0  19.2  – 

Total capital ratio  20.8  21.1  – 
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Exhibit
No. Description

99.1  Credit Suisse Earnings Release 1Q18
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Signatures
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrants have duly caused this report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG and CREDIT SUISSE AG
(Registrants)
Date: April 25, 2018

By:
/s/ Tidjane Thiam                                 /s/ David R. Mathers
      Tidjane Thiam                                       David R. Mathers
      Chief Executive Officer                          Chief Financial Officer 
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Key metrics
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Credit Suisse (CHF million, except where indicated)           

Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders  694  (2,126)  596  –  16 

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (CHF)  0.27  (0.83)  0.27  –  0 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (CHF)  0.26  (0.83)  0.26  –  0 

Return on equity attributable to shareholders (%)  6.7  (19.5)  5.7  –  – 

Effective tax rate (%)  34.3  –  11.6  –  – 

Core Results (CHF million, except where indicated)           

Net revenues  5,839  5,340  5,740  9  2 

Provision for credit losses  48  40  29  20  66 

Total operating expenses  4,328  4,704  4,502  (8)  (4) 

Income before taxes  1,463  596  1,209  145  21 

Cost/income ratio (%)  74.1  88.1  78.4  –  – 

Assets under management and net new assets (CHF billion)           

Assets under management  1,379.9  1,376.1  1,304.2  0.3  5.8 

Net new assets  25.1  3.1  24.4  –  2.9 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  809,052  796,289  811,979  2  0 

Net loans  283,854  279,149  276,370  2  3 

Total shareholders’ equity  42,540  41,902  41,702  2  2 

Tangible shareholders’ equity  37,661  36,937  36,669  2  3 

Basel III regulatory capital and leverage statistics           

CET1 ratio (%)  12.9  13.5  12.7  –  – 

Look-through CET1 ratio (%)  12.9  12.8  11.7  –  – 

Look-through CET1 leverage ratio (%)  3.8  3.8  3.3  –  – 

Look-through tier 1 leverage ratio (%)  5.1  5.2  4.6  –  – 

Share information           

Shares outstanding (million)  2,539.6  2,550.3  2,083.6  0  22 

   of which common shares issued  2,556.0  2,556.0  2,089.9  0  22 

   of which treasury shares  (16.4)  (5.7)  (6.3)  188  160 

Book value per share (CHF)  16.75  16.43  20.01  2  (16) 

Tangible book value per share (CHF)  14.83  14.48  17.60  2  (16) 

Market capitalization (CHF million)  40,871  44,475  31,139  (8)  31 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  46,370  46,840  46,640  (1)  (1) 

See relevant tables for additional information on these metrics.
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Credit Suisse

Credit Suisse
In 1Q18, we recorded net income attributable to shareholders of CHF 694 million. Diluted earnings per share were 
CHF 0.26 and return on equity attributable to shareholders was 6.7%. As of the end of 1Q18, our BIS CET1 ratio was 
12.9% on a look-through basis.

Results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net interest income  1,585  1,565  1,633  1  (3) 

Commissions and fees  3,046  3,104  3,046  (2)  0 

Trading revenues  578  186  574  211  1 

Other revenues  427  334  281  28  52 

Net revenues  5,636  5,189  5,534  9  2 

Provision for credit losses  48  43  53  12  (9) 

Compensation and benefits  2,538  2,568  2,705  (1)  (6) 

General and administrative expenses  1,508  1,935  1,601  (22)  (6) 

Commission expenses  344  365  368  (6)  (7) 

Restructuring expenses  144  137  137  5  5 

Total other operating expenses  1,996  2,437  2,106  (18)  (5) 

Total operating expenses  4,534  5,005  4,811  (9)  (6) 

Income before taxes  1,054  141  670  –  57 

Income tax expense  362  2,234  78  (84)  364 

Net income/(loss)  692  (2,093)  592  –  17 

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests  (2)  33  (4)  –  (50) 

Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders  694  (2,126)  596  –  16 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  9.1  1.2  5.7  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  80.4  96.5  86.9  –  – 

Effective tax rate  34.3  –  11.6  –  – 

Earnings per share (CHF)           

Basic earnings/(loss) per share  0.27  (0.83)  0.27  –  0 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share  0.26  (0.83)  0.26  –  0 

Return on equity (%, annualized)           

Return on equity attributable to shareholders  6.7  (19.5)  5.7  –  – 

Return on tangible equity attributable to shareholders 1 7.6  (22.0)  6.5  –  – 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  809,052  796,289  811,979  2  0 

Risk-weighted assets 2 271,015  271,680  263,737  0  3 

Leverage exposure 2 932,071  916,525  935,911  2  0 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  46,370  46,840  46,640  (1)  (1) 

1 Based on tangible equity attributable to shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, which is calculated by deducting goodwill and other intangible assets from total equity attributable to 
shareholders as presented in our balance sheet. Management believes that the return on tangible equity attributable to shareholders is meaningful as it allows consistent measurement of 
the performance of businesses without regard to whether the businesses were acquired.

2 Disclosed on a look-through basis.
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Credit Suisse

Credit Suisse

Core Results

Credit Suisse reporting structure 

Credit Suisse includes the results of our six reporting segments, including the Strategic Resolution Unit, and the Corporate Center. Core Results do 
not include revenues and expenses from our Strategic Resolution Unit. 

Swiss  
Universal  
Bank

International 
Wealth 
Management

Asia  
Pacific

Global  
Markets

Investment  
Banking & 
Capital 
Markets

Corporate  
Center

Strategic  
Resolution  
Unit

Private  
Clients

Private  
Banking

Wealth Management & 
Connected

Corporate & 
 Institutional Clients

Asset 
Management

Markets

RESULTS SUMMARY
In 1Q18, Credit Suisse reported net income attributable to share-
holders of CHF 694 million compared to a net loss attributable to 
shareholders of CHF 2,126 million in 4Q17 and net income attrib-
utable to shareholders of CHF 596 million in 1Q17.

Net revenues of CHF 5,636 million increased 9% compared 
to 4Q17, primarily reflecting higher net revenues in Global Markets, 
Swiss Universal Bank and Asia Pacific, partially offset by lower net 
revenues in Corporate Center. The increase in Global Markets was 
driven by growth across most businesses, particularly in its Inter-
national Trading Solutions (ITS) franchise. The increase in Swiss 
Universal Bank was mainly due to significantly higher transaction-
based revenues and a gain on the sale of its investment in Euro-
clear. The increase in Asia Pacific was driven by higher revenues in 
its Markets business across all revenue categories and higher rev-
enues in its Wealth Management & Connected business, reflecting 
higher Private Banking revenues, partially offset by lower advisory, 
underwriting and financing revenues. The decrease in the Corpo-
rate Center primarily reflected negative treasury results, partially 
offset by higher other revenues.

Net revenues increased 2% compared to 1Q17, primarily 
reflecting increased net revenues in International Wealth Man-
agement, Asia Pacific and Swiss Universal Bank, partially offset 
by lower net revenues in Corporate Center, Investment Banking 
& Capital Markets and Global Markets. The increase in Interna-
tional Wealth Management reflected higher revenues across all 
revenue categories. The increase in Asia Pacific was driven by 
higher revenues in its Wealth Management & Connected business, 
reflecting higher Private Banking revenues and higher advisory, 
underwriting and financing revenues, and higher revenues in its 
Markets business across all revenue categories. The increase in 
Swiss Universal Bank was mainly driven by the gain on the sale of 
its investment in Euroclear, higher transaction-based revenues and 

higher recurring commissions and fees. The decrease in the Cor-
porate Center primarily reflected movements in treasury results. 
The decrease in Investment Banking & Capital Markets was due to 
lower revenues from advisory and other fees and debt underwriting 
activity. The decrease in Global Markets was due to a decline in 
underwriting and fixed income sales and trading.

Provision for credit losses in 1Q18 was CHF 48 million, 
primarily related to net provisions of CHF 34 million in Swiss Uni-
versal Bank and CHF 10 million in Asia Pacific.

Total operating expenses of CHF 4,534 million decreased 
9% compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting a 22% decrease in gen-
eral and administrative expenses, primarily due to lower profes-
sional services fees and lower litigation provisions.

Total operating expenses decreased 6% compared to 1Q17, 
primarily reflecting a 6% decrease in compensation and benefits, 
mainly relating to lower deferred compensation expenses from 
prior-year awards and lower discretionary compensation expenses, 
and a 6% decrease in general and administrative expenses, mainly 
relating to lower professional services fees.

In 1Q18, we incurred CHF  144 million of restructuring 
expenses in connection with the implementation of our strategy, 
of which CHF 103 million were compensation and benefits-related 
expenses.

Income tax expense of CHF 362 million recorded in 1Q18 
mainly reflected the impact of the geographical mix of results and 
the impact of a re-assessment of deferred tax assets in Switzer-
land, partially offset by the impact of tax benefits on the resolution 
of a tax litigation matter. Overall, net deferred tax assets decreased 
CHF 361 million to CHF 4,767 million during 1Q18, mainly driven 
by earnings, a foreign exchange impact and the re-assessment of 
deferred tax assets in Switzerland. Deferred tax assets on net oper-
ating losses decreased CHF 167 million to CHF 2,046 million dur-
ing 1Q18. The Credit Suisse effective tax rate was 34.3% in 1Q18.
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Credit Suisse

Overview of Results 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

          Investment         
  Swiss  International      Banking &       Strategic   
  Universal  Wealth    Global  Capital  Corporate  Core  Resolution  Credit 
in / end of  Bank  Management  Asia Pacific  Markets  Markets  Center  Results  Unit  Suisse 

1Q18 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,431  1,403  991  1,546  528  (60)  5,839  (203)  5,636 

Provision for credit losses  34  (1)  10  4  1  0  48  0  48 

Compensation and benefits  487  587  411  617  316  55  2,473  65  2,538 

Total other operating expenses  347  333  336  630  152  57  1,855  141  1,996 

   of which general and administrative expenses  258  254  259  453  121  37  1,382  126  1,508 

   of which restructuring expenses  28  26  6  42  30  1  133  11  144 

Total operating expenses  834  920  747  1,247  468  112  4,328  206  4,534 

Income/(loss) before taxes  563  484  234  295  59  (172)  1,463  (409)  1,054 

Return on regulatory capital (%)  17.9  35.7  16.9  8.5  8.1  –  13.4  –  9.1 

Cost/income ratio (%)  58.3  65.6  75.4  80.7  88.6  –  74.1  –  80.4 

Total assets  217,179  89,313  107,851  239,432  15,380  109,734  778,889  30,163  809,052 

Goodwill  603  1,518  1,473  451  622  0  4,667  0  4,667 

Risk-weighted assets 1 70,558  37,580  33,647  57,990  20,866  28,135  248,776  22,239  271,015 

Leverage exposure 1 246,997  93,921  115,709  282,778  38,731  110,767  888,903  43,168  932,071 

4Q17 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,318  1,364  885  1,163  565  45  5,340  (151)  5,189 

Provision for credit losses  15  14  7  8  (1)  (3)  40  3  43 

Compensation and benefits  484  575  394  645  324  81  2,503  65  2,568 

Total other operating expenses  386  435  308  705  135  232  2,201  236  2,437 

   of which general and administrative expenses  321  357  217  490  119  222  1,726  209  1,935 

   of which restructuring expenses  (2)  11  23  71  14  2  119  18  137 

Total operating expenses  870  1,010  702  1,350  459  313  4,704  301  5,005 

Income/(loss) before taxes  433  340  176  (195)  107  (265)  596  (455)  141 

Return on regulatory capital (%)  13.5  25.2  13.3  (5.5)  15.0  –  5.6  –  1.2 

Cost/income ratio (%)  66.0  74.0  79.3  116.1  81.2  –  88.1  –  96.5 

Total assets  228,857  94,753  96,497  242,159  20,803  67,591  750,660  45,629  796,289 

Goodwill  610  1,544  1,496  459  633  0  4,742  0  4,742 

Risk-weighted assets 1 65,572  38,256  31,474  58,858  20,058  23,849  238,067  33,613  271,680 

Leverage exposure 1 257,054  99,267  105,585  283,809  43,842  67,034  856,591  59,934  916,525 

1Q17 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,354  1,221  881  1,609  606  69  5,740  (206)  5,534 

Provision for credit losses  10  2  4  5  6  2  29  24  53 

Compensation and benefits  483  571  424  690  348  101  2,617  88  2,705 

Total other operating expenses  457  357  306  597  103  65  1,885  221  2,106 

   of which general and administrative expenses  325  267  220  438  101  43  1,394  207  1,601 

   of which restructuring expenses  52  36  19  20  2  1  130  7  137 

Total operating expenses  940  928  730  1,287  451  166  4,502  309  4,811 

Income/(loss) before taxes  404  291  147  317  149  (99)  1,209  (539)  670 

Return on regulatory capital (%)  12.7  23.0  10.9  9.0  23.1  –  11.4  –  5.7 

Cost/income ratio (%)  69.4  76.0  82.9  80.0  74.4  –  78.4  –  86.9 

Total assets  232,334  89,927  96,291  242,745  19,997  69,045  750,339  61,640  811,979 

Goodwill  616  1,580  1,522  468  645  0  4,831  0  4,831 

Risk-weighted assets 1 65,639  35,794  33,077  52,061  18,602  17,180  222,353  41,384  263,737 

Leverage exposure 1 257,397  93,629  106,474  287,456  44,018  64,219  853,193  82,718  935,911 

1 Disclosed on a look-through basis.
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US tax reform – Tax Cuts and Jobs Act
The US tax reform enacted on December 22, 2017 resulted in a 
reduction of the federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 
21%, effective as of January 1, 2018.

The reform also introduced the base erosion and anti-abuse 
tax (BEAT), effective as of January 1, 2018. It is broadly levied 
on tax deductions created by certain payments, e.g. for interest 
and services, to affiliated group companies outside the US, in the 
case where the calculated tax based on a modified taxable income 
exceeds the amount of ordinary federal corporate income taxes 
paid. The tax rates applicable for banks are 6% for 2018, 11% for 
2019 until 2025 and 13.5% from 2026 onward. On the basis of 
the current analysis of the BEAT tax regime, we continue to regard 
it as more likely than not that the Group will not be subject to this 
regime in 2018. However, there are significant uncertainties in the 
application of BEAT and this interpretation will be subject to review 
once further guidance has been issued by the US Department of 
Treasury.

REGULATORY CAPITAL
As of the end of 1Q18, our Bank for International Settlements 
(BIS) common equity tier 1 (CET1) ratio was 12.9% and our risk-
weighted assets were CHF 271.0 billion, both on a look-through 
basis.

As previously disclosed, the Swiss Financial Market Super-
visory Authority FINMA (FINMA) imposed regulatory changes in 
1Q18, primarily in respect of credit multipliers and banking book 
securitizations, which resulted in additional risk-weighted assets 
relating to credit risk of CHF 2.0 billion.

As a result of the significant reduction in the size of the Stra-
tegic Resolution Unit over the last two years, in 1Q18 we agreed 
with FINMA on a change to the methodology for the allocation 
of risk-weighted assets relating to operational risk to our busi-
nesses to reflect the changed portfolio in the Strategic Resolu-
tion Unit. Such risk-weighted assets relating to operational risk 
were reduced in the Strategic Resolution Unit by CHF 8.9 billion 
and allocated primarily to the Corporate Center, Global Markets, 
Investment Banking & Capital Markets and Asia Pacific.

As previously disclosed, Credit Suisse approached FINMA with 
a request to review the appropriateness of the level of the risk-
weighted assets relating to operational risk in the Strategic Reso-
lution Unit, given the progress in exiting businesses and reducing 
the size of the division over the last two years, with the aim of 
aligning reductions to the accelerated closure of the Strategic Res-
olution Unit by the end of 2018. In 1Q18, we concluded discus-
sions with FINMA and reduced the level of risk-weighted assets 
relating to operational risk by CHF 2.5 billion, primarily in connec-
tion with the external transfer of our US private banking business, 
which was reflected in the Corporate Center.

With respect to leverage exposure, in 1Q18 we increased 
our centrally held balance of high-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 
by CHF 7.6 billion, which are allocated to the Corporate Center. 
In addition, in 1Q18 we have realigned the allocation of HQLA 
to the divisions to match their actual business usage in line with 
our internal risk management guidelines. Any excess HQLA held 
by legal entities above those levels for local regulatory purposes 

or economic requirements are allocated to the Corporate Cen-
ter. HQLA allocated to the Corporate Center and Asia Pacific 
increased CHF  43.2 billion and CHF  5.0 billion, respectively, 
as a result of these measures and decreased CHF 13.8 billion, 
CHF 12.6 billion, CHF 6.7 billion, CHF 6.2 billion and CHF 1.2 
billion in Swiss Universal Bank, Strategic Resolution Unit, Interna-
tional Wealth Management, Investment Banking & Capital Man-
agement and Global Markets, respectively.
u  Refer to “Capital management” in II – Treasury, risk, balance sheet and off-
balance sheet for further information.

ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS
In 1Q18, the Group adopted Accounting Standard Update 2014-
09 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, a new US GAAP 
standard pertaining to revenue recognition, which was imple-
mented using the modified retrospective approach with a transition 
adjustment reducing retained earnings by CHF 44 million, net of 
tax, without restating comparative periods. The new revenue rec-
ognition criteria require a change in the gross and net presentation 
of certain revenues and expenses, including in relation to certain 
underwriting and brokerage transactions, with most of the impact 
reflected in our Investment Banking & Capital Markets, Global 
Markets and Asia Pacific divisions. Both revenues and expenses 
increased CHF 15 million in Investment Banking & Capital Markets 
and CHF 8 million in Global Markets and decreased CHF 7 million 
in Asia Pacific.

In 1Q18, the Group also adopted a new US GAAP standard 
pertaining to the presentation of net periodic benefit costs of pension 
and other post-retirement costs, which was implemented retrospec-
tively by restating comparative periods. The new presentation criteria 
require the service cost component of the net periodic benefit cost 
to be presented as a compensation expense while other components 
are to be presented as non-compensation expenses.

CORE RESULTS
In 1Q18, Core Results net revenues of CHF  5,839 million 
increased 9% compared to 4Q17, primarily reflecting higher net 
revenues in Global Markets, Asia Pacific and Swiss Universal 
Bank, partially offset by lower net revenues in Corporate Center. 
Provision for credit losses was CHF 48 million, primarily related to 
a net provision for credit losses of CHF 34 million in Swiss Uni-
versal Bank and CHF 10 million in Asia Pacific. Total operating 
expenses of CHF 4,328 million decreased 8% compared to 4Q17, 
mainly reflecting a 20% decrease in general and administrative 
expenses. The decrease in general and administrative expenses 
was primarily related to the Corporate Center, International Wealth 
Management and Swiss Universal Bank.

Core Results net revenues increased 2% compared to 1Q17, 
primarily reflecting increased net revenues in International Wealth 
Management, Asia Pacific and Swiss Universal Bank, partially 
offset by lower net revenues in Corporate Center, Investment 
Banking & Capital Markets and Global Markets. Total operating 
expenses decreased 4% compared to 1Q17, primarily reflecting 
a 6% decrease in compensation and benefits. The decrease in 
compensation and benefits primarily related to Global Markets, 
the Corporate Center and Investment Banking & Capital Markets.
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Reconciliation of adjusted results

Adjusted results referred to in this earnings release are non-GAAP financial measures that exclude goodwill impairment and certain 
other revenues and expenses included in our reported results. Management believes that adjusted results provide a useful presentation 
of our operating results for purposes of assessing our Group and divisional performance consistently over time, on a basis that excludes 
items that management does not consider representative of our underlying performance. Provided below is a reconciliation of our adjusted 
results to the most directly comparable US GAAP measures. 
          Investment         
  Swiss  International      Banking &       Strategic   
  Universal  Wealth  Asia   Global  Capital  Corporate   Core  Resolution  Credit 
in  Bank  Management  Pacific  Markets  Markets  Center  Results  Unit  Suisse 

1Q18 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,431  1,403  991  1,546  528  (60)  5,839  (203)  5,636 

   Real estate gains  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  (1)  (1) 

   (Gains)/losses on business sales  (37)  (36)  0  0  0  0  (73)  0  (73) 

Net revenues adjusted  1,394  1,367  991  1,546  528  (60)  5,766  (204)  5,562 

Provision for credit losses  34  (1)  10  4  1  0  48  0  48 

Total operating expenses  834  920  747  1,247  468  112  4,328  206  4,534 

   Restructuring expenses  (28)  (26)  (6)  (42)  (30)  (1)  (133)  (11)  (144) 

   Major litigation provisions  0  0  (48)  0  0  0  (48)  (37)  (85) 

Total operating expenses adjusted  806  894  693  1,205  438  111  4,147  158  4,305 

Income/(loss) before taxes  563  484  234  295  59  (172)  1,463  (409)  1,054 

   Total adjustments  (9)  (10)  54  42  30  1  108  47  155 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  554  474  288  337  89  (171)  1,571  (362)  1,209 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  17.6  34.9  20.8  9.8  12.4  –  14.4  –  10.5 

4Q17 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,318  1,364  885  1,163  565  45  5,340  (151)  5,189 

   (Gains)/losses on business sales  0  28  0  0  0  0  28  0  28 

Net revenues adjusted  1,318  1,392  885  1,163  565  45  5,368  (151)  5,217 

Provision for credit losses  15  14  7  8  (1)  (3)  40  3  43 

Total operating expenses  870  1,010  702  1,350  459  313  4,704  301  5,005 

   Restructuring expenses  2  (11)  (23)  (71)  (14)  (2)  (119)  (18)  (137) 

   Major litigation provisions  (7)  (31)  0  0  0  (127)  (165)  (90)  (255) 

   Expenses related to business sales  0  0  0  (8)  0  0  (8)  0  (8) 

Total operating expenses adjusted  865  968  679  1,271  445  184  4,412  193  4,605 

Income/(loss) before taxes  433  340  176  (195)  107  (265)  596  (455)  141 

   Total adjustments  5  70  23  79  14  129  320  108  428 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  438  410  199  (116)  121  (136)  916  (347)  569 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  13.7  30.5  15.0  (3.3)  16.9  –  8.6  –  5.0 

1Q17 (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,354  1,221  881  1,609  606  69  5,740  (206)  5,534 

   (Gains)/losses on business sales  0  0  0  0  0  23  23  (38)  (15) 

Net revenues adjusted  1,354  1,221  881  1,609  606  92  5,763  (244)  5,519 

Provision for credit losses  10  2  4  5  6  2  29  24  53 

Total operating expenses  940  928  730  1,287  451  166  4,502  309  4,811 

   Restructuring expenses  (52)  (36)  (19)  (20)  (2)  (1)  (130)  (7)  (137) 

   Major litigation provisions  (27)  0  0  0  0  0  (27)  (70)  (97) 

Total operating expenses adjusted  861  892  711  1,267  449  165  4,345  232  4,577 

Income/(loss) before taxes  404  291  147  317  149  (99)  1,209  (539)  670 

   Total adjustments  79  36  19  20  2  24  180  39  219 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  483  327  166  337  151  (75)  1,389  (500)  889 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  15.1  25.8  12.3  9.6  23.4  –  13.1  –  7.5 
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Swiss Universal Bank
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 563 million and net revenues of CHF 1,431 million. Income before 
taxes was 30% and 39% higher compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively. Adjusted income before taxes increased 
26% and 15% compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 563 million 
and net revenues of CHF 1,431 million. Compared to 4Q17, net 
revenues were 9% higher, mainly due to significantly higher trans-
action-based revenues and a gain of CHF 37 million on the sale of 
our investment in Euroclear reflected in other revenues. Provision 
for credit losses was CHF 34 million compared to CHF 15 million 
in 4Q17. Total operating expenses were 4% lower compared to 
4Q17, primarily reflecting significantly lower general and adminis-
trative expenses, partially offset by higher restructuring expenses.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues were 6% higher, mainly 
driven by the gain on the sale of our investment in Euroclear 
reflected in other revenues, higher transaction-based revenues 
and higher recurring commissions and fees. Provision for credit 
losses was CHF 34 million compared to CHF 10 million in 1Q17. 
Total operating expenses were 11% lower compared to 1Q17, 

primarily reflecting significantly lower general and administrative 
expenses, significantly lower restructuring expenses and lower 
commission expenses.

Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 554 million was 26% 
and 15% higher compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

Capital and leverage metrics
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
CHF 70.6 billion, an increase of CHF 5.0 billion compared to the 
end of 4Q17, driven by changes in certain synthetic loan portfolio 
securitizations, methodology and policy changes mainly reflect-
ing the phase-in of the Swiss mortgage multipliers and business 
growth. Leverage exposure was CHF 247.0 billion, reflecting a 
decrease of CHF 10.1 billion compared to the end of 4Q17, driven 
by the realignment of our HQLA allocations, partially offset by 
business growth.

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  1,431  1,318  1,354  9  6 

Provision for credit losses  34  15  10  127  240 

Compensation and benefits  487  484  483  1  1 

General and administrative expenses  258  321  325  (20)  (21) 

Commission expenses  61  67  80  (9)  (24) 

Restructuring expenses  28  (2)  52  –  (46) 

Total other operating expenses  347  386  457  (10)  (24) 

Total operating expenses  834  870  940  (4)  (11) 

Income before taxes  563  433  404  30  39 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  17.9  13.5  12.7  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  58.3  66.0  69.4  –  – 

Number of employees and relationship managers           

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)  12,420  12,600  12,740  (1)  (3) 

Number of relationship managers  1,850  1,840  1,870  1  (1) 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Private Clients  762  726  711  5  7 

Corporate & Institutional Clients  669  592  643  13  4 

Net revenues  1,431  1,318  1,354  9  6 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Net interest income  731  729  726  0  1 

Recurring commissions and fees  380  367  362  4  5 

Transaction-based revenues  299  235  280  27  7 

Other revenues  21  (13)  (14)  –  – 

Net revenues  1,431  1,318  1,354  9  6 

Provision for credit losses (CHF million)           

New provisions  47  32  38  47  24 

Releases of provisions  (13)  (17)  (28)  (24)  (54) 

Provision for credit losses  34  15  10  127  240 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  217,179  228,857  232,334  (5)  (7) 

Net loans  166,537  165,041  166,078  1  0 

   of which Private Clients  112,033  111,222  110,190  1  2 

Risk-weighted assets  70,558  65,572  65,639  8  7 

Leverage exposure  246,997  257,054  257,397  (4)  (4) 

Net interest income includes a term spread credit on stable deposit funding and a term spread charge on loans. Recurring commissions and fees includes investment product management, 
discretionary mandate and other asset management-related fees, fees for general banking products and services and revenues from wealth structuring solutions. Transaction-based revenues 
arise primarily from brokerage and product issuing fees, fees from foreign exchange client transactions, trading and sales income, equity participations income and other transaction-based 
income. Other revenues include fair value gains/(losses) on synthetic securitized loan portfolios and other gains and losses.

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Private Clients      Corporate & Institutional Clients      Swiss Universal Bank 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  762  726  711  669  592  643  1,431  1,318  1,354 

   Gains on business sales  (19)  0  0  (18)  0  0  (37)  0  0 

Adjusted net revenues  743  726  711  651  592  643  1,394  1,318  1,354 

Provision for credit losses  10  10  12  24  5  (2)  34  15  10 

Total operating expenses  487  504  538  347  366  402  834  870  940 

   Restructuring expenses  (22)  1  (47)  (6)  1  (5)  (28)  2  (52) 

   Major litigation provisions  0  (2)  0  0  (5)  (27)  0  (7)  (27) 

Adjusted total operating expenses  465  503  491  341  362  370  806  865  861 

Income before taxes  265  212  161  298  221  243  563  433  404 

   Total adjustments  3  1  47  (12)  4  32  (9)  5  79 

Adjusted income before taxes  268  213  208  286  225  275  554  438  483 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  –  –  –  –  –  –  17.6  13.7  15.1 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.
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PRIVATE CLIENTS

RESULTS
In 1Q18, income before taxes of CHF  265 million was 25% 
higher compared to 4Q17, with higher net revenues and lower 
total operating expenses. Compared to 1Q17, income before 
taxes increased 65%, primarily reflecting higher net revenues and 
lower total operating expenses. Adjusted income before taxes of 
CHF 268 million increased 26% and 29% compared to 4Q17 and 
1Q17, respectively.

Net revenues
Compared to 4Q17, net revenues of CHF 762 million were 5% 
higher, mainly driven by significantly higher transaction-based rev-
enues and a gain of CHF 19 million on the sale of our investment in 
Euroclear reflected in other revenues. Transaction-based revenues 
of CHF 109 million were 22% higher, mainly due to significantly 
increased revenues from ITS and significantly higher brokerage 
and product issuing fees. Net interest income of CHF 428 million 
was stable with stable loan margins and higher deposit margins on 
stable average loan and deposit volumes. Recurring commissions 
and fees of CHF 206 million were stable. Adjusted net revenues 
of CHF 743 million were slightly higher compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 7% reflecting 
higher revenues across all revenue categories, including the gain 
on the sale of our investment in Euroclear. Net interest income 
was 4% higher with slightly higher loan margins on slightly higher 
average loan volumes and higher deposit margins on higher aver-
age deposit volumes. Recurring commissions and fees increased 
5%, primarily due to increased investment advisory fees, higher 
discretionary mandate management fees and slightly higher secu-
rity account and custody services fees. Transaction-based rev-
enues were 9% higher, mainly driven by higher fees from foreign 
exchange client business and higher brokerage and product issu-
ing fees. Adjusted net revenues were 5% higher compared to 
1Q17.

Provision for credit losses
The Private Clients loan portfolio is substantially comprised of resi-
dential mortgages in Switzerland and loans collateralized by securi-
ties and, to a lesser extent, consumer finance loans.

In 1Q18, Private Clients recorded provision for credit losses of 
CHF 10 million compared to CHF 10 million in 4Q17 and CHF 12 
million in 1Q17. The provisions were primarily related to our con-
sumer finance business.

Results – Private Clients
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  762  726  711  5  7 

Provision for credit losses  10  10  12  0  (17) 

Compensation and benefits  277  275  264  1  5 

General and administrative expenses  162  200  181  (19)  (10) 

Commission expenses  26  30  46  (13)  (43) 

Restructuring expenses  22  (1)  47  –  (53) 

Total other operating expenses  210  229  274  (8)  (23) 

Total operating expenses  487  504  538  (3)  (9) 

Income before taxes  265  212  161  25  65 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  63.9  69.4  75.7  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Net interest income  428  428  413  0  4 

Recurring commissions and fees  206  208  197  (1)  5 

Transaction-based revenues  109  89  100  22  9 

Other revenues  19  1  1  –  – 

Net revenues  762  726  711  5  7 

Margins on assets under management (annualized) (bp)           

Gross margin 1 147  140  146  –  – 

Net margin 2 51  41  33  –  – 

Number of relationship managers           

Number of relationship managers  1,310  1,300  1,330  1  (2) 

1 Net revenues divided by average assets under management.
2 Income before taxes divided by average assets under management.
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Total operating expenses
Compared to 4Q17, total operating expenses of CHF 487 mil-
lion were slightly lower mainly reflecting significantly lower general 
and administrative expenses, partially offset by higher restructuring 
expenses. General and administrative expenses of CHF 162 mil-
lion were 19% lower, primarily due to lower advertising and mar-
keting expenses and lower professional and contractor services 
fees. Restructuring expenses increased CHF 23 million to CHF 22 
million. Compensation and benefits of CHF 277 million were sta-
ble with higher deferred compensation expenses from prior-year 
awards and higher discretionary compensation expenses, off-
set by lower allocated corporate function costs and lower salary 
expenses. Adjusted total operating expenses of CHF 465 million 
decreased 8% compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 9%, 
reflecting significantly lower restructuring expenses, lower com-
mission expenses and lower general and administrative expenses, 
partially offset by higher compensation and benefits. General 
and administrative expenses were 10% lower, primarily due to 
decreased allocated corporate function costs and lower profes-
sional and contractor services fees. Compensation and benefits 
were 5% higher, primarily reflecting higher deferred compen-
sation expenses from prior-year awards and a lower release of 
Swiss holiday accruals in 1Q18. Adjusted total operating expenses 
decreased 5% compared to 1Q17.

MARGINS
Gross margin
Our gross margin was 147 basis points in 1Q18, seven basis 
points higher compared to 4Q17, mainly driven by higher 

transaction-based revenues and the gain on the sale of our invest-
ment in Euroclear on stable average assets under management. 
Compared to 1Q17, our gross margin increased one basis point, 
with higher revenues across all revenue categories mostly offset 
by a 6.5% increase in average assets under management. On the 
basis of adjusted net revenues, our gross margin was 143 basis 
points in 1Q18, three basis points higher compared to 4Q17 and 
three basis points lower compared to 1Q17.
u  Refer to “Assets under management” for further information.

Net margin
Our net margin was 51 basis points in 1Q18, ten basis points 
higher compared to 4Q17, reflecting higher net revenues and lower 
total operating expenses on stable average assets under manage-
ment. Compared to 1Q17, our net margin was 18 basis points 
higher, primarily due to higher net revenues and lower total operat-
ing expenses, partially offset by the 6.5% higher average assets 
under management. On the basis of adjusted income before taxes, 
our net margin was 52 basis points in 1Q18, eleven basis points 
higher compared to 4Q17 and nine basis points higher compared 
to 1Q17.

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management of CHF 206.7 
billion were CHF 1.6 billion lower compared to the end of 4Q17, 
mainly driven by unfavorable market movements, partially offset by 
net new assets of CHF 2.7 billion. Net new assets reflected posi-
tive contributions from all businesses.
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Assets under management – Private Clients
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Assets under management (CHF billion)           

Assets under management  206.7  208.3  198.2  (0.8)  4.3 

Average assets under management  207.8  208.0  195.2  (0.1)  6.5 

Assets under management by currency (CHF billion)           

USD  30.3  30.5  29.8  (0.7)  1.7 

EUR  23.1  22.9  19.5  0.9  18.5 

CHF  143.2  145.0  140.4  (1.2)  2.0 

Other  10.1  9.9  8.5  2.0  18.8 

Assets under management  206.7  208.3  198.2  (0.8)  4.3 

Growth in assets under management (CHF billion)           

Net new assets  2.7  0.0  2.0  –  – 

Other effects  (4.3)  2.2  4.0  –  – 

   of which market movements  (3.6)  2.5  4.8  –  – 

   of which foreign exchange  (0.4)  0.8  (0.6)  –  – 

   of which other  (0.3)  (1.1)  (0.2)  –  – 

Growth in assets under management  (1.6)  2.2  6.0  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized) (%)           

Net new assets  5.2  0.0  4.2  –  – 

Other effects  (8.3)  4.3  8.3  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized)  (3.1)  4.3  12.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling four-quarter average) (%)           

Net new assets  2.7  2.4  1.0  –  – 

Other effects  1.6  6.0  5.7  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling           

four-quarter average)  4.3  8.4  6.7  –  – 

CORPORATE & INSTITUTIONAL CLIENTS

RESULTS
In 1Q18, income before taxes of CHF 298 million was 35% higher 
compared to 4Q17, reflecting higher net revenues and lower 
total operating expenses, partially offset by higher provision for 
credit losses. Compared to 1Q17, income before taxes increased 
23%, primarily due to lower total operating expenses and higher 
net revenues, partially offset by higher provision for credit losses. 
Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 286 million increased 27% 
and 4% compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

Net revenues
Compared to 4Q17, net revenues of CHF 669 million were 13% 
higher with higher revenues across all revenue categories. Trans-
action-based revenues of CHF 190 million were 30% higher, pri-
marily due to increased revenues from ITS, higher revenues from 
our Swiss investment banking business and increased client activ-
ity. The increase in other revenues reflected a gain of CHF 18 
million on the sale of our investment in Euroclear. Recurring com-
missions and fees of CHF 174 million were 9% higher, mainly due 

to increased wealth structuring solution fees and higher fees from 
lending activities. Net interest income of CHF 303 million was 
stable, with stable loan margins on stable average loan volumes 
and higher deposit margins on lower average deposit volumes. 
Adjusted net revenues of CHF 651 million increased 10% com-
pared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues were 4% higher, reflecting 
the gain on the sale of our investment in Euroclear reflected in 
other revenues, higher transaction-based revenues and higher 
recurring commissions and fees, partially offset by slightly lower 
net interest income. Transaction-based revenues increased 6%, 
mainly due to higher fees from foreign exchange client business. 
Recurring commissions and fees increased 5%, primarily reflecting 
increased wealth structuring solution fees and higher investment 
product management fees, partially offset by lower fees from lend-
ing activities. Net interest income decreased slightly with slightly 
higher loan margins on slightly lower average loan volumes, par-
tially offset by higher deposit margins on lower average deposit 
volumes. Adjusted net revenues were stable compared to 1Q17.
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Results – Corporate & Institutional Clients
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  669  592  643  13  4 

Provision for credit losses  24  5  (2)  380  – 

Compensation and benefits  210  209  219  0  (4) 

General and administrative expenses  96  121  144  (21)  (33) 

Commission expenses  35  37  34  (5)  3 

Restructuring expenses  6  (1)  5  –  20 

Total other operating expenses  137  157  183  (13)  (25) 

Total operating expenses  347  366  402  (5)  (14) 

Income before taxes  298  221  243  35  23 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  51.9  61.8  62.5  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Net interest income  303  301  313  1  (3) 

Recurring commissions and fees  174  159  165  9  5 

Transaction-based revenues  190  146  180  30  6 

Other revenues  2  (14)  (15)  –  – 

Net revenues  669  592  643  13  4 

Number of relationship managers           

Number of relationship managers  540  540  540  0  0 

Provision for credit losses
The Corporate & Institutional Clients loan portfolio has relatively 
low concentrations and is mainly secured by real estate, securities 
and other financial collateral.

In 1Q18, Corporate & Institutional Clients recorded provision 
for credit losses of CHF 24 million compared to CHF 5 million in 
4Q17 and a release of provision for credit losses of CHF 2 mil-
lion in 1Q17. The increase compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17 reflected 
higher new provisions mainly related to two individual cases as well 
as a recovery case of CHF 8 million in 4Q17 and a release of pro-
vision for credit losses in 1Q17.

Total operating expenses
Compared to 4Q17, total operating expenses of CHF 347 million 
were 5% lower, with significantly lower general and administra-
tive expenses, partially offset by higher restructuring expenses. 
General and administrative expenses of CHF 96 million decreased 
21%, mainly reflecting lower allocated corporate function costs, 
lower professional services fees and lower litigation provisions. 

Compensation and benefits of CHF 210 million were stable with 
higher discretionary compensation expenses and higher deferred 
compensation expenses from prior-year awards, offset by lower 
salary expenses and lower social security expenses. 

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 
14%, primarily due to significantly lower general and administra-
tive expenses and lower compensation and benefits. General and 
administrative expenses decreased 33% mainly due to the litiga-
tion provisions in 1Q17. Compensation and benefits decreased 
4%, primarily driven by lower allocated corporate function costs 
and lower salary expenses. Adjusted total operating expenses of 
CHF 341 million decreased 8% compared to 1Q17.

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management of CHF 352.0 
billion were CHF 2.7 billion lower compared to the end of 4Q17, 
mainly driven by unfavorable market movements, partially offset by 
net new assets of CHF 3.8 billion. 
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International Wealth Management
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 484 million and net revenues of CHF 1,403 million. Income before 
taxes was 42% and 66% higher compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively. Adjusted income before taxes increased 
16% and 45% compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 484 million 
and net revenues of CHF 1,403 million. Compared to 4Q17, net 
revenues increased slightly, primarily driven by higher other reve-
nues partially offset by lower transaction- and performance-based 
revenues, mainly as 4Q17 included year-end performance and 
placement fees. In 1Q18, a release of provision for credit losses 
of CHF 1 million was recorded compared to provision for credit 
losses of CHF 14 million in 4Q17. Total operating expenses were 
9% lower compared to 4Q17, mainly driven by significantly lower 
general and administrative expenses.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 15%, reflecting 
higher revenues across all revenue categories. In 1Q18, a release 
of provision for credit losses of CHF 1 million was recorded com-
pared to provision for credit losses of CHF 2 million in 1Q17. Total 

operating expenses were stable with lower general and administra-
tive expenses and lower restructuring expenses offset by slightly 
higher compensation and benefits.

Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 474 million increased 
16% and 45% compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

Capital and leverage metrics
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
CHF 37.6 billion, slightly lower compared to the end of 4Q17, pri-
marily driven by the new operational risk allocation key and for-
eign exchange-related movements. This decrease was partially 
offset by business growth. Leverage exposure of CHF 93.9 billion 
was 5% lower compared to the end of 4Q17, mainly driven by the 
realignment of our HQLA allocations, partially offset by business 
growth.

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  1,403  1,364  1,221  3  15 

Provision for credit losses  (1)  14  2  –  – 

Compensation and benefits  587  575  571  2  3 

General and administrative expenses  254  357  267  (29)  (5) 

Commission expenses  53  67  54  (21)  (2) 

Restructuring expenses  26  11  36  136  (28) 

Total other operating expenses  333  435  357  (23)  (7) 

Total operating expenses  920  1,010  928  (9)  (1) 

Income before taxes  484  340  291  42  66 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  35.7  25.2  23.0  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  65.6  74.0  76.0  –  – 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  10,170  10,250  10,010  (1)  2 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Private Banking  1,043  923  883  13  18 

Asset Management  360  441  338  (18)  7 

Net revenues  1,403  1,364  1,221  3  15 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Net interest income  388  380  342  2  13 

Recurring commissions and fees  547  553  513  (1)  7 

Transaction- and performance-based revenues  433  521  366  (17)  18 

Other revenues  35  (90)  0  –  – 

Net revenues  1,403  1,364  1,221  3  15 

Provision for credit losses (CHF million)           

New provisions  5  22  6  (77)  (17) 

Releases of provisions  (6)  (8)  (4)  (25)  50 

Provision for credit losses  (1)  14  2  –  – 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  89,313  94,753  89,927  (6)  (1) 

Net loans  51,454  50,474  46,097  2  12 

   of which Private Banking  51,448  50,429  45,780  2  12 

Risk-weighted assets  37,580  38,256  35,794  (2)  5 

Leverage exposure  93,921  99,267  93,629  (5)  0 

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Private Banking      Asset Management      International Wealth Management 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  1,043  923  883  360  441  338  1,403  1,364  1,221 

   (Gains)/losses on business sales  (37)  0  0  1  28  0  (36)  28  0 

Adjusted net revenues  1,006  923  883  361  469  338  1,367  1,392  1,221 

Provision for credit losses  (1)  14  2  0  0  0  (1)  14  2 

Total operating expenses  643  673  642  277  337  286  920  1,010  928 

   Restructuring expenses  (18)  (8)  (23)  (8)  (3)  (13)  (26)  (11)  (36) 

   Major litigation provisions  0  (31)  0  0  0  0  0  (31)  0 

Adjusted total operating expenses  625  634  619  269  334  273  894  968  892 

Income before taxes  401  236  239  83  104  52  484  340  291 

   Total adjustments  (19)  39  23  9  31  13  (10)  70  36 

Adjusted income before taxes  382  275  262  92  135  65  474  410  327 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  –  –  –  –  –  –  34.9  30.5  25.8 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.
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PRIVATE BANKING

RESULTS
In 1Q18, income before taxes of CHF 401 million increased 70% 
compared to 4Q17, reflecting higher net revenues, lower total 
operating expenses and lower provision for credit losses. Com-
pared to 1Q17, income before taxes increased 68%, mainly driven 
by higher net revenues. Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 382 
million increased 39% and 46% compared to 4Q17 and 1Q17, 
respectively.

Net revenues
Compared to 4Q17, net revenues of CHF 1,043 million were 13% 
higher, driven by significantly higher transaction- and performance-
based revenues and higher other revenues. Transaction- and per-
formance-based revenues of CHF 311 million increased 32%, 
driven by higher revenues from ITS, significantly higher brokerage 
and product issuing fees including high levels of structured product 
issuances, and higher fees from foreign exchange client business. 
Higher client activity was supported by the capabilities of ITS in 
providing proactive advice in a more volatile environment. These 
increases were partially offset by the absence of performance fees 
recorded in 4Q17. Other revenues increased due to the gain on the 

sale of our investment in Euroclear of CHF 37 million in 1Q18. Net 
interest income of CHF 388 million increased slightly, reflecting 
higher deposit margins on slightly lower average deposit volumes, 
partially offset by lower loan margins on stable average loan vol-
umes. Recurring commissions and fees of CHF 307 million were 
stable. Adjusted net revenues of CHF 1,006 million increased 9% 
compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 18%, reflecting 
higher revenues across all revenue categories. Transaction- and 
performance-based revenues increased 24%, mainly reflecting 
significantly higher brokerage and product issuing fees including 
the high levels of structured product issuances. Higher client activ-
ity was supported by the capabilities of ITS in providing proac-
tive advice in a more volatile environment. Net interest income 
increased 13%, reflecting higher deposit margins and lower loan 
margins on higher average deposit and loan volumes. Other rev-
enues increased due to the gain on the sale of our investment in 
Euroclear. Recurring commissions and fees increased 6% mainly 
from higher investment product management fees. Adjusted net 
revenues increased 14% compared to 1Q17. 

Results – Private Banking
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  1,043  923  883  13  18 

Provision for credit losses  (1)  14  2  –  – 

Compensation and benefits  411  357  393  15  5 

General and administrative expenses  176  255  185  (31)  (5) 

Commission expenses  38  53  41  (28)  (7) 

Restructuring expenses  18  8  23  125  (22) 

Total other operating expenses  232  316  249  (27)  (7) 

Total operating expenses  643  673  642  (4)  0 

Income before taxes  401  236  239  70  68 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  61.6  72.9  72.7  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Net interest income  388  380  342  2  13 

Recurring commissions and fees  307  308  290  0  6 

Transaction- and performance-based revenues  311  235  250  32  24 

Other revenues  37  0  1  –  – 

Net revenues  1,043  923  883  13  18 

Margins on assets under management (annualized) (bp)           

Gross margin 1 114  101  108  –  – 

Net margin 2 44  26  29  –  – 

Number of relationship managers           

Number of relationship managers  1,130  1,130  1,120  0  1 

Net interest income includes a term spread credit on stable deposit funding and a term spread charge on loans. Recurring commissions and fees includes investment product manage-
ment, discretionary mandate and other asset management-related fees, fees for general banking products and services and revenues from wealth structuring solutions. Transaction- and 
performance-based revenues arise primarily from brokerage and product issuing fees, fees from foreign exchange client transactions, trading and sales income, equity participations income 
and other transaction- and performance-based income.
1 Net revenues divided by average assets under management.
2 Income before taxes divided by average assets under management.
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Provision for credit losses
In 1Q18, a release of provision for credit losses of CHF 1 million 
was recorded, compared to provision for credit losses of CHF 14 
million in 4Q17 and CHF 2 million in 1Q17. 

Total operating expenses
Compared to 4Q17, total operating expenses of CHF 643 mil-
lion were 4% lower, mainly due to significantly lower general and 
administrative expenses, partially offset by higher compensation 
and benefits. General and administrative expenses of CHF 176 
million decreased 31%, mainly reflecting significantly lower litiga-
tion provisions, lower allocated corporate function costs and lower 
professional services fees. Compensation and benefits of CHF 411 
million increased 15%, mainly due to higher discretionary compen-
sation expenses and higher deferred compensation expenses from 
prior-year awards. Adjusted total operating expenses of CHF 625 
million were stable compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses were stable, 
reflecting higher compensation and benefits, offset by lower gen-
eral and administrative expenses and lower restructuring expenses. 
Compensation and benefits increased 5%, mainly reflecting 
higher discretionary compensation expenses and higher deferred 
compensation expenses from prior-year awards, partially offset 
by lower salary expenses. General and administrative expenses 
decreased 5%, mainly reflecting lower contractor and professional 
services fees. 

MARGINS
Gross margin
Our gross margin was 114 basis points in 1Q18, an increase of 
13 basis points compared to 4Q17, primarily driven by significantly 
higher transaction- and performance-based revenues and the 
gain on the sale of our investment in Euroclear on stable aver-
age assets under management. Our gross margin was six basis 
points higher compared to 1Q17, mainly reflecting higher revenues 
across all revenue categories, partially offset by a 12.1% increase 
in average assets under management. On the basis of adjusted 
net revenues, our gross margin was 110 basis points in 1Q18, nine 
basis points higher compared to 4Q17 and two basis points higher 
compared to 1Q17.
u  Refer to “Assets under management” for further information.

Net margin
Our net margin was 44 basis points in 1Q18, 18 basis points 
higher compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting higher net revenues 
and lower total operating expenses on stable average assets under 
management. Our net margin was 15 basis points higher com-
pared to 1Q17, mainly reflecting higher net revenues, partially off-
set by the 12.1% increase in average assets under management. 
On the basis of adjusted income before taxes, our net margin was 
42 basis points in 1Q18, twelve basis points higher compared to 
4Q17 and ten basis points higher compared to 1Q17.

 
 



18Earnings Release 1Q18

International Wealth Management

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management of CHF 370.0 
billion were CHF 3.1 billion higher compared to the end of 4Q17, 
reflecting net new assets of CHF 5.5 billion, partially offset by 
unfavorable foreign exchange-related movements. Net new assets 
mainly reflected inflows from emerging markets and Europe.

Assets under management – Private Banking
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Assets under management (CHF billion)           

Assets under management  370.0  366.9  336.2  0.8  10.1 

Average assets under management  366.3  365.2  326.9  0.3  12.1 

Assets under management by currency (CHF billion)           

USD  164.5  162.9  153.7  1.0  7.0 

EUR  116.3  114.1  97.4  1.9  19.4 

CHF  22.4  23.0  21.4  (2.6)  4.7 

Other  66.8  66.9  63.7  (0.1)  4.9 

Assets under management  370.0  366.9  336.2  0.8  10.1 

Growth in assets under management (CHF billion)           

Net new assets  5.5  2.7  4.7  –  – 

Other effects  (2.4)  8.9  8.3  –  – 

   of which market movements  (0.4)  5.5  9.2  –  – 

   of which foreign exchange  (3.1)  2.7  (3.1)  –  – 

   of which other  1.1  0.7  2.2  –  – 

Growth in assets under management  3.1  11.6  13.0  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized) (%)           

Net new assets  6.0  3.0  5.8  –  – 

Other effects  (2.6)  10.1  10.3  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized)  3.4  13.1  16.1  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling four-quarter average) (%)           

Net new assets  4.9  4.8  5.2  –  – 

Other effects  5.2  8.7  11.9  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling           

four-quarter average)  10.1  13.5  17.1  –  – 
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ASSET MANAGEMENT

Results – Asset Management
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  360  441  338  (18)  7 

Provision for credit losses  0  0  0  –  – 

Compensation and benefits  176  218  178  (19)  (1) 

General and administrative expenses  78  102  82  (24)  (5) 

Commission expenses  15  14  13  7  15 

Restructuring expenses  8  3  13  167  (38) 

Total other operating expenses  101  119  108  (15)  (6) 

Total operating expenses  277  337  286  (18)  (3) 

Income before taxes  83  104  52  (20)  60 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  76.9  76.4  84.6  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million) 1          

Management fees  267  263  243  2  10 

Performance and placement revenues  27  159  40  (83)  (33) 

Investment and partnership income  66  19  55  247  20 

Net revenues  360  441  338  (18)  7 

   of which recurring commissions and fees  240  245  223  (2)  8 

   of which transaction- and performance-based revenues  122  286  116  (57)  5 

   of which other revenues  (2)  (90)  (1)  (98)  100 

Management fees include fees on assets under management, asset administration revenues and transaction fees related to the acquisition and disposal of investments in the funds being 
managed. Performance revenues relate to the performance or return of the funds being managed and includes investment-related gains and losses from proprietary funds. Placement rev-
enues arise from our third-party private equity fundraising activities and secondary private equity market advisory services. Investment and partnership income includes equity participation 
income from seed capital returns and from minority investments in third-party asset managers, income from strategic partnerships and distribution agreements, and other revenues.
1 Prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

RESULTS
Income before taxes of CHF 83 million decreased 20% compared 
to 4Q17, with lower net revenues partially offset by lower total oper-
ating expenses. Income before taxes increased 60% compared to 
1Q17, reflecting higher net revenues and slightly lower total oper-
ating expenses. Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 92 million 
decreased 32% compared to 4Q17 and increased 42% compared 
to 1Q17.

We completed the spin-off of a management company for a 
quantitative fund relating to our systematic market making business 
while retaining an economic interest in the management company 
and the fund. Revenues from this interest are recognized as invest-
ment and partnership income rather than management fees and per-
formance and placement revenues as previously reported. Prior peri-
ods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

Net revenues
Compared to 4Q17, net revenues of CHF 360 million decreased 
18%, mainly driven by lower performance and placement revenues, 

partially offset by higher investment and partnership income. Per-
formance and placement revenues decreased CHF  132 million 
to CHF 27 million, mainly due to year-end performance fees and 
higher placement fees in 4Q17. Investment and partnership income 
increased CHF 47 million to CHF 66 million, mainly due to the 
investment loss of CHF 43 million from Asset Management Finance 
LLC in 4Q17 and higher income from the real estate sector, par-
tially offset by lower revenues from a single manager hedge fund as 
4Q17 included annual performance revenues. Management fees of 
CHF 267 million were slightly higher. 

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 7%, driven by 
higher management fees and higher investment and partnership 
income, partially offset by lower performance and placement reve-
nues. Management fees increased 10%, reflecting higher average 
assets under management. Investment and partnership income 
increased 20% mainly driven by higher private equity income. Per-
formance and placement revenues decreased 33%, mainly reflect-
ing lower placement fees. 
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Total operating expenses
Compared to 4Q17, total operating expenses of CHF 277 million 
decreased 18%, mainly due to lower compensation and benefits 
and significantly lower general and administrative expenses. Com-
pensation and benefits of CHF 176 million decreased 19%, mainly 
due to lower salary expenses, lower discretionary compensation 
expenses and lower deferred compensation expenses from prior-
year awards. General and administrative expenses of CHF 78 million 
decreased 24%, mainly reflecting lower professional services fees. 
Adjusted total operating expenses of CHF 269 million decreased 
19% compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 
slightly, mainly reflecting lower restructuring expenses and lower 

general and administrative expenses. General and administrative 
expenses decreased 5%, mainly reflecting lower allocated cor-
porate function costs. Compensation and benefits were stable. 
Adjusted total operating expenses were stable compared to 1Q17.

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management of CHF 391.2 
billion were CHF 5.6 billion higher compared to the end of 4Q17, 
reflecting net new assets of CHF 9.0 billion, partially offset by 
unfavorable market and foreign exchange-related movements. Net 
new assets reflected inflows from traditional and alternative invest-
ments and from emerging market joint ventures.

Assets under management – Asset Management
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Assets under management (CHF billion) 1          

Traditional investments  218.4  217.6  199.2  0.4  9.6 

Alternative investments  123.6  121.5  118.6  1.7  4.2 

Investments and partnerships  49.2  46.5  49.3  5.8  (0.2) 

Assets under management  391.2  385.6  367.1  1.5  6.6 

Average assets under management  386.6  384.1  348.4  0.7  11.0 

Assets under management by currency (CHF billion)           

USD  102.6  100.1  95.2  2.5  7.8 

EUR  50.1  48.2  41.8  3.9  19.9 

CHF  181.5  182.6  173.0  (0.6)  4.9 

Other  57.0  54.7  57.1  4.2  (0.2) 

Assets under management  391.2  385.6  367.1  1.5  6.6 

Growth in assets under management (CHF billion)           

Net new assets 2 9.0  1.4  15.0  –  – 

Other effects  (3.4)  7.9  30.5  –  – 

   of which market movements  (2.1)  5.7  7.5  –  – 

   of which foreign exchange  (1.2)  2.8  (2.5)  –  – 

   of which other  (0.1)  (0.6)  25.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management  5.6  9.3  45.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized) (%)           

Net new assets  9.3  1.5  18.7  –  – 

Other effects  (3.5)  8.4  37.9  –  – 

Growth in assets under management  5.8  9.9  56.6  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling four-quarter average) (%)           

Net new assets  3.9  6.3  6.3  –  – 

Other effects  2.7  13.6  15.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling           

four-quarter average)  6.6  19.9  21.8  –  – 

1 Prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.
2 Includes outflows for private equity assets reflecting realizations at cost and unfunded commitments on which a fee is no longer earned.
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Asia	Pacific
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 234 million and net revenues of CHF 991 million. Income before taxes 
increased 33% compared to 4Q17 and 59% compared to 1Q17. Adjusted income before taxes increased 45% compared 
to 4Q17 and increased 73% compared to 1Q17.

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 234 million and 
net revenues of CHF 991 million. In 1Q18, the US GAAP account-
ing standard pertaining to revenue recognition was adopted. As a 
result, 1Q18 net revenues and operating expenses in Asia Pacific 
both decreased by CHF 7 million.

Compared to 4Q17, net revenues increased 12%, driven by 
higher revenues in our Markets business across all revenue cat-
egories and higher revenues in our Wealth Management & Con-
nected business, reflecting higher Private Banking revenues, 
partially offset by lower advisory, underwriting and financing reve-
nues. Total operating expenses of CHF 747 million increased 6%, 
mainly due to higher litigation provisions and higher compensation 
and benefits, partially offset by significantly lower restructuring 
expenses. 

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 12%, driven 
by higher revenues in our Wealth Management & Connected 

business, reflecting higher Private Banking revenues and higher 
advisory, underwriting and financing revenues, and higher reve-
nues in our Markets business across all revenue categories. Total 
operating expenses increased slightly, primarily due to higher liti-
gation provisions, largely offset by significantly lower restructuring 
expenses and lower compensation and benefits.

Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 288 million increased 
45% compared to 4Q17 and 73% compared to 1Q17. 

Capital and leverage metrics 
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
CHF 33.6 billion, an increase of CHF 2.2 billion compared to the 
end of 4Q17, mainly driven by the new operational risk allocation 
key, an enhancement of certain loss given default models and busi-
ness growth, partially offset by foreign exchange-related move-
ments. Leverage exposure was CHF 115.7 billion, an increase of 
CHF 10.1 billion compared to the end of 4Q17, primarily reflecting 
business growth and the realignment of the HQLA allocations.

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  991  885  881  12  12 

Provision for credit losses  10  7  4  43  150 

Compensation and benefits  411  394  424  4  (3) 

General and administrative expenses  259  217  220  19  18 

Commission expenses  71  68  67  4  6 

Restructuring expenses  6  23  19  (74)  (68) 

Total other operating expenses  336  308  306  9  10 

Total operating expenses  747  702  730  6  2 

Income before taxes  234  176  147  33  59 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  16.9  13.3  10.9  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  75.4  79.3  82.9  –  – 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  7,270  7,230  7,080  1  3 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenues (CHF million)           

Wealth Management & Connected  663  626  589  6  13 

Markets  328  259  292  27  12 

Net revenues  991  885  881  12  12 

Provision for credit losses (CHF million)           

New provisions  11  9  6  22  83 

Releases of provisions  (1)  (2)  (2)  (50)  (50) 

Provision for credit losses  10  7  4  43  150 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  107,851  96,497  96,291  12  12 

Net loans  44,940  43,080  40,805  4  10 

   of which Private Banking  36,680  35,331  33,429  4  10 

Risk-weighted assets  33,647  31,474  33,077  7  2 

Leverage exposure  115,709  105,585  106,474  10  9 

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Wealth Management & Connected      Markets      Asia Pacific 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  663  626  589  328  259  292  991  885  881 

Provision for credit losses  9  7  4  1  0  0  10  7  4 

Total operating expenses  449  390  384  298  312  346  747  702  730 

   Restructuring expenses  (3)  (10)  (4)  (3)  (13)  (15)  (6)  (23)  (19) 

   Major litigation provisions  (48)  0  0  0  0  0  (48)  0  0 

Adjusted total operating expenses  398  380  380  295  299  331  693  679  711 

Income/(loss) before taxes  205  229  201  29  (53)  (54)  234  176  147 

   Total adjustments  51  10  4  3  13  15  54  23  19 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  256  239  205  32  (40)  (39)  288  199  166 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  –  –  –  –  –  –  20.8  15.0  12.3 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.
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WEALTH MANAGEMENT & CONNECTED

RESULTS
Income before taxes of CHF 205 million decreased 10% com-
pared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting higher total operating expenses, 
partially offset by higher net revenues. Compared to 1Q17, income 
before taxes increased slightly, reflecting higher net revenues, 
largely offset by higher total operating expenses. Adjusted income 
before taxes of CHF 256 million increased 7% compared to 4Q17 
and 25% compared to 1Q17.

Net revenues
Net revenues of CHF  663 million increased 6% compared to 
4Q17, reflecting increased transaction-based revenues, higher net 
interest income and higher recurring commissions and fees, par-
tially offset by lower advisory, underwriting and financing revenues. 
Transaction-based revenues increased 28% to CHF 185 million, 

primarily reflecting higher brokerage and product issuing fees and 
higher fees from foreign exchange client business, partially offset 
by lower corporate advisory fees arising from integrated solutions. 
Net interest income increased 8% to CHF 159 million, mainly 
driven by higher treasury revenues. Recurring commissions and 
fees increased 11% to CHF 111 million, primarily due to higher 
wealth structuring solutions fees. Advisory, underwriting and 
financing revenues decreased 11% to CHF 208 million, primarily 
due to lower financing and equity underwriting revenues, partially 
offset by higher fees from M&A transactions. Financing revenues 
in 1Q18 included a negative net fair value impact of CHF 4 million 
from an impaired loan portfolio in recovery management compared 
to 4Q17, which included a gain of CHF 64 million from a pre-IPO 
financing and a positive net fair value impact of CHF 50 million 
from an impaired loan portfolio in recovery management.

Results – Wealth Management & Connected
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  663  626  589  6  13 

Provision for credit losses  9  7  4  29  125 

Compensation and benefits  270  241  267  12  1 

General and administrative expenses  160  121  99  32  62 

Commission expenses  16  18  14  (11)  14 

Restructuring expenses  3  10  4  (70)  (25) 

Total other operating expenses  179  149  117  20  53 

Total operating expenses  449  390  384  15  17 

Income before taxes  205  229  201  (10)  2 

   of which Private Banking  170  113  139  50  22 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  67.7  62.3  65.2  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Private Banking  455  391  411  16  11 

   of which net interest income  159  147  168  8  (5) 

   of which recurring commissions and fees  111  100  90  11  23 

   of which transaction-based revenues  185  144  154  28  20 

   of which other revenues  0  0  (1)  –  100 

Advisory, underwriting and financing  208  235  178  (11)  17 

Net revenues  663  626  589  6  13 

Private Banking margins on assets under management (annualized) (bp)           

Gross margin 1 92  80  96  –  – 

Net margin 2 34  23  33  –  – 

Number of relationship managers           

Number of relationship managers  600  590  620  2  (3) 

Net interest income includes a term spread credit on stable deposit funding and a term spread charge on loans. Recurring commissions and fees includes investment product management, 
discretionary mandate and other asset management-related fees, fees for general banking products and services and revenues from wealth structuring solutions. Transaction-based revenues 
arise primarily from brokerage and product issuing fees, fees from foreign exchange client transactions, trading and sales income, equity participations income and other transaction-based 
income.
1 Net revenues divided by average assets under management.
2 Income before taxes divided by average assets under management.
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Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 13%, mainly driven by 
increased transaction-based revenues, higher advisory, underwrit-
ing and financing revenues, and higher recurring commission and 
fees, partially offset by lower net interest income. Transaction-
based revenues increased 20%, primarily reflecting higher broker-
age and product issuing fees. Advisory, underwriting and financ-
ing revenues increased 17%, mainly due to higher financing and 
equity underwriting revenues. Recurring commissions and fees 
increased 23%, mainly due to higher investment product man-
agement, wealth structuring solutions and discretionary mandate 
management fees. Net interest income decreased 5%, mainly due 
to lower treasury revenues, partially offset by higher loan margins 
on higher average loans volumes.

Provision for credit losses
The Wealth Management & Connected loan portfolio primarily 
comprises Private Banking lombard loans, mainly backed by listed 
securities, and secured and unsecured loans to corporates.

In 1Q18, Wealth Management & Connected recorded a provi-
sion for credit losses of CHF 9 million, compared to a provision for 
credit losses of CHF 7 million in 4Q17 and a provision for credit 
losses of CHF 4 million in 1Q17. 

Total operating expenses
Total operating expenses of CHF 449 million increased 15% com-
pared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting higher general and administra-
tive expenses and higher compensation and benefits, partially 
offset by lower restructuring expenses. General and administra-
tive expenses increased 32% to CHF 160 million, mainly due to 
higher litigation provisions, partially offset by lower professional 
services fees. Compensation and benefits increased 12% to CHF 
270 million, primarily driven by higher discretionary compensation 
expenses and higher deferred compensation expenses from prior-
year awards. Adjusted total operating expenses of CHF 398 mil-
lion increased 5% compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses increased 17%, 
primarily reflecting higher general and administrative expenses. 
General and administrative expenses increased 62%, mainly due 
to higher litigation provisions and higher IT infrastructure expenses. 
Compensation and benefits were stable. Adjusted total operating 
expenses increased 5% compared to 1Q17.

MARGINS
Margin calculations are aligned with the performance metrics of 
our Private Banking business and its related assets under man-
agement within the Wealth Management & Connected business.

Gross margin
Our Private Banking gross margin was 92 basis points in 1Q18, 
twelve basis points higher compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting 
higher transaction-based revenues, higher net interest income 
and higher recurring commissions and fees. Compared to 1Q17, 
our gross margin was four basis points lower, mainly reflecting a 
15.8% increase in average assets under management, partially 
offset by higher transaction-based revenues and higher recurring 
commissions and fees.
u  Refer to “Assets under management” for further information.

Net margin
Our Private Banking net margin was 34 basis points in 1Q18, 
eleven basis points higher compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting 
higher net revenues. Compared to 1Q17, our net margin was one 
basis points higher, reflecting higher net revenues, largely offset by 
the increase in average assets under management and higher total 
operating expenses. 

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 
Assets under management and net new assets relate to our Pri-
vate Banking business within the Wealth Management & Con-
nected business. As of the end of 1Q18, assets under manage-
ment of CHF 199.1 billion were CHF 2.3 billion higher compared 
to the end of 4Q17, reflecting net new assets of CHF 6.2 billion 
and the transfer of CHF 1.1 billion of assets from the Strategic 
Resolution Unit. This increase in assets under management was 
largely offset by unfavorable foreign exchange-related and mar-
ket movements. Net new assets primarily reflected inflows from 
Greater China, Japan and South East Asia, including certain major 
client inflows.
u  Refer to “Strategic Resolution Unit” for further information.
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Assets under management – Private Banking
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Assets under management (CHF billion)           

Assets under management  199.1  196.8  177.4  1.2  12.2 

Average assets under management  197.6  196.1  170.7  0.8  15.8 

Assets under management by currency (CHF billion)           

USD  104.4  98.2  88.6  6.3  17.8 

EUR  6.7  6.7  4.6  0.0  45.7 

CHF  2.0  2.5  2.0  (20.0)  0.0 

Other  86.0  89.4  82.2  (3.8)  4.6 

Assets under management  199.1  196.8  177.4  1.2  12.2 

Growth in assets under management (CHF billion)           

Net new assets  6.2  1.3  5.3  –  – 

Other effects  (3.9)  5.5  5.2  –  – 

   of which market movements  (1.9)  3.4  6.8  –  – 

   of which foreign exchange  (3.2)  1.9  (1.6)  –  – 

   of which other  1.2  0.2  0.0  –  – 

Growth in assets under management  2.3  6.8  10.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized) (%)           

Net new assets  12.6  2.7  12.7  –  – 

Other effects  (7.9)  11.6  12.5  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (annualized)  4.7  14.3  25.2  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling four-quarter average) (%)           

Net new assets  10.0  10.1  10.0  –  – 

Other effects  2.2  7.8  8.8  –  – 

Growth in assets under management (rolling            

four-quarter average)  12.2  17.9  18.8  –  – 

MARKETS

RESULTS
Income before taxes was CHF 29 million in 1Q18 compared to a 
loss before taxes of CHF 53 million in 4Q17. The related increase 
of CHF 82 million primarily reflected higher net revenues and lower 
total operating expenses. Compared to the loss before taxes of 
CHF 54 million in 1Q17, the related increase of CHF 83 million pri-
marily reflected lower total operating expenses and higher net rev-
enues. Adjusted income before taxes of CHF 32 million in 1Q18 
compared to an adjusted loss before taxes of CHF 40 million in 
4Q17 and an adjusted loss before taxes of CHF 39 million in 1Q17.

Net revenues
Net revenues of CHF 328 million increased 27% compared to 
4Q17, reflecting higher fixed income and equity sales and trad-
ing revenues. Fixed income sales and trading revenues increased 
270% to CHF 85 million, mainly from higher revenues in struc-
tured products, higher credit products revenues, primarily from 
increased client activity, and higher trading revenues from 

emerging markets rates products. Equity sales and trading rev-
enues increased slightly to CHF 243 million, mainly from higher 
prime services revenues, reflecting increased client activity, par-
tially offset by lower revenues from cash equities, driven by lower 
equity underwriting revenues, and lower revenues from equity 
derivatives. Equity derivatives revenues in 4Q17 also included a 
gain of CHF 27 million resulting from the exercise of a call option 
on a structured note liability.

Compared to 1Q17, net revenues increased 12%, reflect-
ing higher fixed income and equity sales and trading revenues. 
Fixed income sales and trading revenues increased 47%, mainly 
driven by higher structured products revenues and higher foreign 
exchange products revenues, partially offset by lower trading rev-
enues from emerging markets rates products. Equity sales and 
trading revenues increased 4%, reflecting higher revenues from 
prime services and cash equities, primarily from increased client 
activity, partially offset by lower equity derivatives revenues. 
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Results – Markets
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  328  259  292  27  12 

Provision for credit losses  1  0  0  –  – 

Compensation and benefits  141  153  157  (8)  (10) 

General and administrative expenses  99  96  121  3  (18) 

Commission expenses  55  50  53  10  4 

Restructuring expenses  3  13  15  (77)  (80) 

Total other operating expenses  157  159  189  (1)  (17) 

Total operating expenses  298  312  346  (4)  (14) 

Income/(loss) before taxes  29  (53)  (54)  –  – 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Cost/income ratio  90.9  120.5  118.5  –  – 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Equity sales and trading  243  236  234  3  4 

Fixed income sales and trading  85  23  58  270  47 

Net revenues  328  259  292  27  12 

Total operating expenses
Total operating expenses of CHF 298 million decreased 4% com-
pared to 4Q17, mainly due to lower compensation and benefits and 
significantly lower restructuring expenses, partially offset by higher 
commission expenses. Compensation and benefits decreased 8% 
to CHF 141 million, primarily driven by lower allocated corporate 
function costs. General and administrative expenses increased 
slightly, mainly due to higher IT infrastructure expenses, partly off-
set by lower professional services fees. Adjusted total operating 
expenses of CHF 295 million were stable compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 
14%, reflecting lower general and administrative expenses, lower 
compensation and benefits and significantly lower restructuring 
expenses. General and administrative expenses decreased 18%, 
mainly due to lower professional services fees. Compensation and 
benefits decreased 10%, primarily driven by lower salary expenses 
and lower deferred compensation expenses from prior-year 
awards following our restructuring efforts. Adjusted total operating 
expenses decreased 11% compared to 1Q17.
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Global Markets
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 295 million and net revenues of CHF 1,546 million. Net revenues 
increased 33% compared to 4Q17, driven by a seasonal increase in client trading activity and higher market volatility and 
volumes, partially offset by lower underwriting activity.

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 295 million and 
net revenues of CHF 1,546 million. Compared to 4Q17, net rev-
enues increased 33%, driven by growth across most businesses, 
particularly in our ITS franchise. Net revenues decreased 4% com-
pared to a strong 1Q17, primarily due to lower underwriting activity.

Total operating expenses of CHF  1,247 million decreased 
8% compared to 4Q17, reflecting lower restructuring costs, gen-
eral and administrative expenses and compensation and benefits. 
Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 3%, pri-
marily due to lower compensation and benefits. Adjusted income 
before taxes was CHF 337 million in 1Q18, compared to adjusted 
loss before taxes of CHF 116 million in 4Q17 and adjusted income 
before taxes of CHF 337 million in 1Q17. 

Results in 1Q18 were impacted by the weakening of the aver-
age rate of the US dollar against the Swiss franc, which adversely 
impacted revenues, but favorably impacted expenses. 

Capital and leverage metrics 
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
USD 60.7 billion, an increase of USD 0.5 billion compared to the 
end of 4Q17, primarily driven by the new operational risk allocation 
key, mostly offset by reduced risk levels. Leverage exposure was 
USD 296.1 billion, an increase of USD 5.7 billion compared to the 
end of 4Q17, driven by business growth and foreign exchange-
related movements, partially offset by the realignment of our 
HQLA allocations.

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  1,546  1,163  1,609  33  (4) 

Provision for credit losses  4  8  5  (50)  (20) 

Compensation and benefits  617  645  690  (4)  (11) 

General and administrative expenses  453  490  438  (8)  3 

Commission expenses  135  144  139  (6)  (3) 

Restructuring expenses  42  71  20  (41)  110 

Total other operating expenses  630  705  597  (11)  6 

Total operating expenses  1,247  1,350  1,287  (8)  (3) 

Income/(loss) before taxes  295  (195)  317  –  (7) 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  8.5  (5.5)  9.0  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  80.7  116.1  80.0  –  – 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  11,610  11,740  11,600  (1)  0 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Fixed income sales and trading  860  547  866  57  (1) 

Equity sales and trading  490  378  488  30  0 

Underwriting  288  314  312  (8)  (8) 

Other  (92)  (76)  (57)  21  61 

Net revenues  1,546  1,163  1,609  33  (4) 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million, except where indicated)           

Total assets  239,432  242,159  242,745  (1)  (1) 

Risk-weighted assets  57,990  58,858  52,061  (1)  11 

Risk-weighted assets (USD)  60,732  60,237  52,012  1  17 

Leverage exposure  282,778  283,809  287,456  0  (2) 

Leverage exposure (USD)  296,149  290,461  287,183  2  3 

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Global Markets 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)       

Net revenues  1,546  1,163  1,609 

Provision for credit losses  4  8  5 

Total operating expenses  1,247  1,350  1,287 

   Restructuring expenses  (42)  (71)  (20) 

   Expenses related to business sales  0  (8)  0 

Adjusted total operating expenses  1,205  1,271  1,267 

Income/(loss) before taxes  295  (195)  317 

   Total adjustments  42  79  20 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  337  (116)  337 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  9.8  (3.3)  9.6 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.
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RESULTS
In 1Q18, the US GAAP accounting standard pertaining to rev-
enue recognition was adopted. As a result, 1Q18 net revenues 
and operating expenses in Global Markets both increased by CHF 
8 million.

Fixed income sales and trading
In 1Q18, fixed income sales and trading revenues of CHF 860 mil-
lion increased 57% compared to 4Q17, reflecting growth across all 
products, due to a seasonal increase in client activity and higher 
market volatility. Securitized products revenues increased signifi-
cantly driven by higher non-agency and agency trading activity, 
reflecting continued investor demand for yield products. Global 
credit products revenues also increased significantly, reflecting 
higher leveraged finance and investment grade trading activity. 
Macro products revenues increased reflecting higher client activ-
ity in our foreign exchange and US rates businesses given higher 
market volatility. This was partially offset by lower emerging mar-
kets revenues reflecting reduced financing activity and lower struc-
tured credit revenues in EMEA.

Fixed income sales and trading revenues decreased 1% in 
Swiss francs compared to a strong 1Q17, while revenues increased 
5% in US dollars. Emerging markets revenues decreased primarily 
due to lower trading and financing activity, reflecting challenging 
market conditions and compared to a strong prior year. In addition, 
global credit products revenues declined, primarily due to lower 
leveraged finance trading activity, partially offset by higher invest-
ment grade trading revenues. Securitized products revenues were 
stable in Swiss francs. In US dollars, securitized products rev-
enues increased compared to a strong 1Q17, reflecting continued 
strength in our asset finance business. Macro products revenues 
were stable as higher foreign exchange client activity, which ben-
efited from improved market volatility, was offset by lower rates 
revenues in EMEA.

Equity sales and trading
In 1Q18, equity sales and trading revenues of CHF 490 million 
increased 30% compared to 4Q17, due to more favorable trading 
conditions, particularly higher levels of volatility which benefited our 
derivatives business. We had substantially higher revenues across 
flow and structured equity derivatives driven by these more favor-
able market conditions and increased collaboration revenues from 
our ITS platform. Cash equities revenues increased due to higher 
secondary trading volumes, particularly in the Americas. In addi-
tion, prime services revenues increased reflecting higher client 
financing activity. 

Equity sales and trading revenues were stable in Swiss francs 
compared to 1Q17, but increased 6% in US dollars, reflecting the 
more favorable trading conditions. Equity derivatives revenues 
increased significantly, albeit from subdued levels, reflecting higher 
revenues across flow and structured equity derivatives due to 
increased collaboration revenues from our ITS platform and higher 
market volatility. These increases were mostly offset by lower cash 
equities revenues, reflecting a decline in secondary trading activ-
ity in Latin America. Prime services revenues declined in Swiss 
francs. In US dollars, prime services revenues increased slightly 
reflecting higher commissions in listed derivatives. 

Underwriting
In 1Q18, underwriting revenues of CHF 288 million decreased 8% 
compared to 4Q17, reflecting higher levels of volatility which nega-
tively impacted primary issuance activity. Debt underwriting reve-
nues declined, reflecting lower leveraged finance issuance activity, 
partially offset by higher investment grade revenues. Equity under-
writing revenues also decreased.

Underwriting revenues decreased 8% compared to 1Q17, 
reflecting a decrease in issuance activity. Debt underwriting rev-
enues declined, primarily due to lower investment grade issuance 
activity. Equity underwriting revenues increased, consistent with 
higher IPO issuance activity.

Provision for credit losses
Global markets recorded a provision for credit losses of CHF 4 
million in 1Q18. This compares to a provision for credit losses of 
CHF 8 million in 4Q17 and CHF 5 million in 1Q17.

Total operating expenses 
In 1Q18, total operating expenses of CHF 1,247 million decreased 
8% compared to 4Q17, reflecting lower restructuring costs, gen-
eral and administrative expenses and compensation and benefits. 
Compensation and benefits decreased, reflecting lower deferred 
compensation expenses from prior-year awards, partially offset 
by higher discretionary compensation expenses. During 1Q18, 
we incurred restructuring costs of CHF 42 million. General and 
administrative expenses declined, reflecting lower allocated corpo-
rate function costs. 

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 3%, 
primarily due to lower compensation and benefits. Compensation 
and benefits decreased reflecting lower discretionary compensa-
tion and deferred compensation expenses from prior-year awards. 
General and administrative expenses increased reflecting higher 
costs due to the adoption of the new revenue recognition account-
ing standard and higher allocated corporate function costs.
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Investment Banking & Capital Markets
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 59 million and net revenues of CHF 528 million. Net revenues 
decreased 13% compared to 1Q17, reflecting lower client activity. 

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results 
In 1Q18, we reported income before taxes of CHF 59 million, a 
decrease of 45% compared to 4Q17, driven by lower net revenues 
and higher operating expenses. Net revenues of CHF 528 million 
decreased 7% compared to 4Q17 due to lower revenues from 
advisory and other fees and equity underwriting, partially offset by 
higher revenues from debt underwriting. Compared to 4Q17, rev-
enues from advisory and other fees decreased 17% and revenues 
from equity underwriting decreased 9%, while debt underwriting 
revenues increased 3%. Total operating expenses of CHF 468 
million increased 2%, driven by higher restructuring costs, partially 
offset by lower compensation and benefits. 

Compared to 1Q17, our reported income before taxes 
decreased 60% in 1Q18, driven by lower revenues and higher 
operating expenses. Net revenues decreased 13%, due to lower 
revenues from advisory and other fees and debt underwriting 
activity. Revenues from advisory and other fees decreased 21%, 

and revenues from debt underwriting decreased 12%, while equity 
underwriting revenues were stable. Total operating expenses 
increased 4%, primarily driven by higher restructuring costs and 
general and administrative expenses, partially offset by lower com-
pensation and benefits. Adjusted income before taxes was CHF 
89 million in 1Q18, compared to CHF 121 million in 4Q17 and 
CHF 151 million in 1Q17. 

Results in 1Q18 were impacted by the weakening of the aver-
age rate of the US dollar against the Swiss franc, which adversely 
impacted revenues but favorably impacted expenses. 

Capital and leverage metrics
As of the end of 1Q18, risk-weighted assets were USD 21.9 bil-
lion, an increase of USD 1.3 billion compared to the end of 4Q17, 
primarily driven by the new operational risk allocation key. Lever-
age exposure was USD 40.6 billion, a decrease of USD 4.3 billion 
compared to the end of 4Q17, primarily driven by the realignment 
of our HQLA allocations. 

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  528  565  606  (7)  (13) 

Provision for credit losses  1  (1)  6  –  (83) 

Compensation and benefits  316  324  348  (2)  (9) 

General and administrative expenses  121  119  101  2  20 

Commission expenses  1  2  0  (50)  – 

Restructuring expenses  30  14  2  114  – 

Total other operating expenses  152  135  103  13  48 

Total operating expenses  468  459  451  2  4 

Income before taxes  59  107  149  (45)  (60) 

Statement of operations metrics (%)           

Return on regulatory capital  8.1  15.0  23.1  –  – 

Cost/income ratio  88.6  81.2  74.4  –  – 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  3,120  3,190  3,210  (2)  (3) 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Advisory and other fees  172  206  218  (17)  (21) 

Debt underwriting  256  249  291  3  (12) 

Equity underwriting  103  113  103  (9)  0 

Other  (3)  (3)  (6)  0  (50) 

Net revenues  528  565  606  (7)  (13) 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million, except where indicated)           

Total assets  15,380  20,803  19,997  (26)  (23) 

Risk-weighted assets  20,866  20,058  18,602  4  12 

Risk-weighted assets (USD)  21,853  20,528  18,584  6  18 

Leverage exposure  38,731  43,842  44,018  (12)  (12) 

Leverage exposure (USD)  40,562  44,870  43,976  (10)  (8) 

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Investment Banking &  
      Capital Markets 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)       

Net revenues  528  565  606 

Provision for credit losses  1  (1)  6 

Total operating expenses  468  459  451 

   Restructuring expenses  (30)  (14)  (2) 

Adjusted total operating expenses  438  445  449 

Income before taxes  59  107  149 

   Total adjustments  30  14  2 

Adjusted income before taxes  89  121  151 

Adjusted return on regulatory capital (%)  12.4  16.9  23.4 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.

RESULTS
In 1Q18, the US GAAP accounting standard pertaining to rev-
enue recognition was adopted. As a result, 1Q18 net revenues and 
operating expenses in Investment Banking & Capital Markets both 
increased by CHF 15 million.

Advisory and other fees
In 1Q18, revenues from advisory and other fees of CHF 172 mil-
lion decreased 17% compared to 4Q17, reflecting lower revenues 
mainly due to fewer completed M&A transactions. 

Compared to 1Q17, revenues decreased 21%, reflecting lower 
revenues mainly due to fewer completed M&A transactions.

Debt underwriting
In 1Q18, debt underwriting revenues of CHF 256 million increased 
3% compared to 4Q17, primarily driven by higher revenues from 
leveraged finance activity.

Compared to 1Q17, revenues decreased 12%, driven by lower 
leveraged finance and investment grade revenues, partially offset 
by higher derivatives financing revenues. 

Equity underwriting
In 1Q18, revenues from equity underwriting of CHF 103 million 
decreased 9% compared to 4Q17 primarily due to lower revenues 
from follow-on and rights offerings, partially offset by higher rev-
enues from IPO issuances.

Compared to 1Q17, revenues were stable, as increases in rev-
enues from IPO issuances and equity derivatives were mostly off-
set by reductions in revenues from follow-on and rights offerings.

Provision for credit losses
In 1Q18, we recorded a provision of credit losses of CHF 1 mil-
lion compared to a release of provision for credit losses of CHF 1 
million in 4Q17. In 1Q17, we recorded provision for credit losses of 
CHF 6 million. 
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Total operating expenses 
Total operating expenses of CHF 468 million increased 2% com-
pared to 4Q17, primarily driven by higher restructuring costs, par-
tially offset by lower compensation and benefits. During 1Q18, 
we incurred restructuring costs of CHF 30 million. Compensation 
and benefits of CHF 316 million decreased 2%, mainly driven by 
lower discretionary compensation accrual, partially offset by higher 
deferred compensation. General and administrative expenses were 
stable. Adjusted total operating expenses decreased 2% com-
pared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses increased 4%, 
driven by higher restructuring expenses and general and adminis-
trative expenses, partially offset by lower compensation and bene-
fits. General and administrative expenses increased 20%, primarily 
driven by higher costs due to the adoption of the new revenue rec-
ognition accounting standard. Compensation and benefits of CHF 
316 million decreased 9%, reflecting lower discretionary compen-
sation accrual. Adjusted total operating expenses decreased 2% 
compared to 1Q17.

Global advisory and underwriting revenues

The Group’s global advisory and underwriting business operates across multiple business divisions that work in close collaboration with 
each other to generate these revenues. In order to reflect the global performance and capabilities of this business and for enhanced 
comparability versus its peers, the following table aggregates total advisory and underwriting revenues for the Group into a single metric 
in US dollar terms before cross-divisional revenue sharing agreements.

      in    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Global advisory and underwriting revenues (USD million)           

Global advisory and underwriting revenues  1,106  1,034  1,133  7  (2) 

   of which advisory and other fees  251  228  278  10  (10) 

   of which debt underwriting  616  519  647  19  (5) 

   of which equity underwriting  239  287  208  (17)  15 
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Strategic Resolution Unit
In 1Q18, we reported a loss before taxes of CHF 409 million and decreased our risk-weighted assets by USD 11.1 billion 
and our leverage exposure by USD 16.1 billion compared to 4Q17.

RESULTS SUMMARY
1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we reported a loss before taxes of CHF 409 million com-
pared to losses of CHF 455 million in 4Q17 and CHF 539 million 
in 1Q17. In 1Q18, we reported an adjusted loss before taxes of 
CHF 362 million, compared to adjusted losses of CHF 347 million 
in 4Q17 and CHF 500 million in 1Q17.

We reported negative net revenues of CHF  203 million 
in 1Q18, primarily driven by overall funding costs and valuation 
adjustments. Valuation adjustments in 1Q18 primarily reflected 
mark-to-market losses on our legacy investment banking portfolio. 
Total operating expenses in 1Q18 were CHF 206 million, including 
CHF 126 million of general and administrative expenses, of which 
CHF 47 million were litigation provisions, and CHF 65 million of 
compensation and benefits.

In 1Q18, we reported adjusted total operating expenses of 
CHF  158 million, compared to CHF  193 million in 4Q17 and 
CHF 232 million in 1Q17.

Capital and leverage metrics
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
USD 23.3 billion, a decrease of USD 11.1 billion compared to 
the end of 4Q17. The decrease was primarily driven by the new 
operational risk allocation key and through multiple transactions 
executed in the quarter, including the continued reduction of deriv-
atives exposures.

Leverage exposure was USD 45.2 billion as of the end of 
1Q18, a decrease of USD 16.1 billion compared to the end of 
4Q17. The decrease was primarily driven by our realignment of the 
HQLA allocations and through derivatives compression initiatives 
and the sale of emerging markets loans and residual illiquid asset 
management exposures.

Divisional results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Net revenues  (203)  (151)  (206)  34  (1) 

   of which from noncontrolling interests            

   without significant economic interest  (2)  29  1  –  – 

Provision for credit losses  0  3  24  (100)  (100) 

Compensation and benefits  65  65  88  0  (26) 

General and administrative expenses  126  209  207  (40)  (39) 

   of which litigation provisions  47  91  81  (48)  (42) 

Commission expenses  4  9  7  (56)  (43) 

Restructuring expenses  11  18  7  (39)  57 

Total other operating expenses  141  236  221  (40)  (36) 

Total operating expenses  206  301  309  (32)  (33) 

   of which from noncontrolling interests            

   without significant economic interest  1  2  4  (50)  (75) 

Income/(loss) before taxes  (409)  (455)  (539)  (10)  (24) 

   of which from noncontrolling interests            

   without significant economic interest  (3)  27  (3)  –  0 

Number of employees (full-time equivalents)           

Number of employees  1,480  1,530  1,690  (3)  (12) 
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Divisional results (continued)
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Net revenue detail (CHF million)           

Restructuring of select onshore businesses  (4)  0  35  –  – 

Legacy cross-border and small markets businesses  16  24  37  (33)  (57) 

Legacy asset management positions  0  (12)  (4)  100  100 

Legacy investment banking portfolio  (119)  (121)  (214)  (2)  (44) 

Legacy funding costs  (83)  (90)  (65)  (8)  28 

Other  (11)  19  4  –  – 

Noncontrolling interests without significant economic interest  (2)  29  1  –  – 

Net revenues  (203)  (151)  (206)  34  (1) 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million, except where indicated)           

Total assets  30,163  45,629  61,640  (34)  (51) 

Risk-weighted assets  22,239  33,613  41,384  (34)  (46) 

Risk-weighted assets (USD)  23,291  34,401  41,345  (32)  (44) 

Leverage exposure  43,168  59,934  82,718  (28)  (48) 

Leverage exposure (USD)  45,209  61,339  82,639  (26)  (45) 

Reconciliation of adjusted results
      Strategic Resolution Unit 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Adjusted results (CHF million)       

Net revenues  (203)  (151)  (206) 

   Real estate gains  (1)  0  0 

   (Gains)/losses on business sales  0  0  (38) 

Adjusted net revenues  (204)  (151)  (244) 

Provision for credit losses  0  3  24 

Total operating expenses  206  301  309 

   Restructuring expenses  (11)  (18)  (7) 

   Major litigation provisions  (37)  (90)  (70) 

Adjusted total operating expenses  158  193  232 

Income/(loss) before taxes  (409)  (455)  (539) 

   Total adjustments  47  108  39 

Adjusted income/(loss) before taxes  (362)  (347)  (500) 

Adjusted results are non-GAAP financial measures. Refer to “Reconciliation of adjusted results” in Credit Suisse for further information.

RESULTS
Net revenues
We reported negative net revenues of CHF 203 million in 1Q18 
compared to negative net revenues of CHF 151 million in 4Q17 
and CHF 206 million in 1Q17. Compared to 4Q17, the movement 
was mainly driven by exit-related gains of CHF 51 million from the 
sale and restructuring of loan financing and real estate exposures 
in 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, the improvement was primarily driven by 
lower overall funding costs, partially offset by higher negative valu-
ation adjustments on our legacy investment banking portfolio and 
a reduction in fee-based revenues as a result of accelerated busi-
ness exits in 1Q18.

Provision for credit losses
In 1Q18, we had no provision for credit losses compared to CHF 3 
million in 4Q17 and CHF 24 million in 1Q17. The provision for 
credit losses in 1Q17 was primarily related to corporate loans and 
the disposal of a portfolio of senior financing on US middle market 
loans in 1Q17.

Total operating expenses
Total operating expenses of CHF 206 million decreased 32% 
compared to 4Q17, primarily reflecting lower general and admin-
istrative expenses. General and administrative expenses of 
CHF 126 million decreased 40%, including a decrease of CHF 44 
million in litigation provisions, mainly in connection with mortgage-
related matters. Total operating expenses in 1Q18 included costs 
of CHF 28 million to meet requirements related to the settlements 
with US authorities regarding US cross-border matters, some 
of which relates to the work performed by the New York State 
Department of Financial Services (DFS) monitor. Adjusted total 
operating expenses decreased 18% compared to 4Q17.

Compared to 1Q17, total operating expenses decreased 33% 
as a result of lower general and administrative expenses and lower 
compensation and benefits. General and administrative expenses 
decreased 39%, including a decrease of CHF 34 million in litiga-
tion provisions mainly in connection with mortgage-related mat-
ters. Compensation and benefits decreased 26%, primarily as a 
result of various cost reduction initiatives, including the impact of 
the transfer of our US private banking business.
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Development of the Strategic Resolution Unit
As previously disclosed, on occasion the reduction of exposures 
in the Strategic Resolution Unit involve the maturation of lend-
ing facilities or other transactions that wholly or partially may be 
renewed or extended by our strategic business divisions, such as 
Global Markets or International Wealth Management. Similarly, 
there may be occasions where strategic business divisions will 
enter into new transactions with counterparties resulting in expo-
sures that may have similar characteristics to those recorded in 
the Strategic Resolution Unit. This is aligned with the Group’s risk 
appetite and that of the relevant strategic divisions.

We previously amended and enhanced our risk appetite frame-
work in an effort to provide additional governance and controls 
to ensure all new business activities are scrutinized to distinguish 
between those types of business exposures held in the Strategic 
Resolution Unit that will be allowed for execution in our strategic 
divisions and those that will be prohibited or for which we have 
limited risk appetite.

After a business reassessment, the Executive Board and the 
Audit Committee approved the transfer of twelve counterparty 
relationships and associated financing transactions from the Stra-
tegic Resolution Unit to the Global Markets and Investment Bank-
ing & Capital Markets divisions. The execution of these transfers 

occurred in 1Q18. The impact of these transfers on risk-weighted 
assets and leverage exposure for the Strategic Resolution Unit 
was a decline of approximately USD 0.8 billion and USD 1.3 bil-
lion, respectively. Risk-weighted assets of USD 0.7 billion and 
leverage exposure of USD 1.2 billion were transferred to Global 
Markets and risk-weighted assets of USD 0.1 billion and leverage 
exposure of USD 0.1 billion were transferred to Investment Bank-
ing & Capital Markets.

In addition, a reassessment in 1Q18 of certain assets under 
management and assets under custody recorded in the Strate-
gic Resolution Unit resulted in a change in the estimate of the 
expected outflows in connection with the tax regularization of cli-
ent assets. The estimate of the expected outflows declined by 
approximately CHF 1.9 billion for assets under management, and 
CHF 1.1 billion, CHF 0.6 billion and CHF 0.2 billion of such assets 
under management were transferred to Asia Pacific, International 
Wealth Management and Swiss Universal Bank, respectively. In 
addition, CHF 0.6 billion of assets under custody were transferred 
to International Wealth Management. The transfers are in line with 
the original transfer of such assets to the Strategic Resolution Unit 
and as such are reflected as a structural effect in our asset under 
management disclosures, with no impact to net new assets.
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Corporate Center
In 1Q18, we recorded a loss before taxes of CHF 172 million compared to a loss of CHF 265 million in 4Q17 and a loss 
of CHF 99 million in 1Q17.

RESULTS
Corporate Center includes parent company operations such as 
Group financing, expenses for projects sponsored by the Group, 
including costs associated with the evolution of our legal entity 
structure to meet developing and future regulatory requirements, 
and certain other expenses and revenues that have not been allo-
cated to the segments. Corporate Center also includes consolida-
tion and elimination adjustments required to eliminate intercom-
pany revenues and expenses.

Treasury results include the impact of volatility in the valuations 
of certain central funding transactions such as structured notes 
issuances and swap transactions. Since 2Q17, treasury results 
also include additional interest charges from transfer pricing to 
align funding costs to assets held in the Corporate Center.

Other revenues include required elimination adjustments 
associated with trading in own shares and treasury commissions 
charged to divisions and, beginning in 3Q17, the cost of certain 
hedging transactions executed in connection with the Group’s risk-
weighted assets.

Compensation and benefits include fair value adjustments on 
certain deferred compensation plans not allocated to the segments 
and certain deferred compensation retention awards intended to 
support the restructuring of the Group, mainly relating to Asia 
Pacific predominantly through the end of 2018.

1Q18 results
In 1Q18, we recorded a loss before taxes of CHF  172 mil-
lion compared to CHF 265 million in 4Q17. The decreased loss 

before taxes in 1Q18 was primarily driven by lower total operating 
expenses, partially offset by lower net revenues.

Negative net revenues of CHF 60 million decreased CHF 105 
million compared to 4Q17, reflecting negative treasury results, par-
tially offset by higher other revenues. Negative treasury results of 
CHF 109 million in 1Q18 reflected losses of CHF 134 million relat-
ing to funding activities, partially offset by revenues with respect 
to structured notes volatility of CHF 35 million. In 4Q17, positive 
treasury results of CHF 72 million reflected revenues with respect 
to structured notes volatility of CHF 237 million, partially offset by 
negative revenues of CHF 104 million relating to hedging volatil-
ity and CHF 51 million relating to funding activities. The 4Q17 
structured notes volatility was substantially comprised of the posi-
tive impact of CHF 236 million from an enhancement to the valu-
ation methodology relating to the instrument-specific credit risk 
on fair value option elected structured notes, of which CHF 162 
million was reallocated between accumulated other comprehen-
sive income and net income. We migrated certain sub-portfolios 
of our structured notes portfolio to a new target operating model 
that allows for a more granular and precise valuation of the indi-
vidual notes. This migration became sufficiently advanced during 
the second half of 2017 with respect to the rates sub-portfolio to 
allow for this change in estimate. Other revenues of CHF 49 mil-
lion increased CHF 76 million compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting 
reduced costs relating to hedging transactions executed in con-
nection with the Group’s risk-weighted assets and the elimination 
of losses from trading in own shares.

Corporate Center results
      in / end of    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Statements of operations (CHF million)           

Treasury results  (109)  72  30  –  – 

Other  49  (27)  39  –  26 

Net revenues  (60)  45  69  –  – 

Provision for credit losses  0  (3)  2  100  (100) 

Compensation and benefits  55  81  101  (32)  (46) 

General and administrative expenses  37  222  43  (83)  (14) 

Commission expenses  19  8  21  138  (10) 

Restructuring expenses  1  2  1  (50)  0 

Total other operating expenses  57  232  65  (75)  (12) 

Total operating expenses  112  313  166  (64)  (33) 

Loss before taxes  (172)  (265)  (99)  (35)  74 

Balance sheet statistics (CHF million)           

Total assets  109,734  67,591  69,045  62  59 

Risk-weighted assets 1 28,135  23,849  17,180  18  64 

Leverage exposure 1 110,767  67,034  64,219  65  72 

1 Disclosed on a look-through basis.
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Total operating expenses of CHF 112 million decreased 64% 
compared to 4Q17, mainly reflecting an 83% decrease in gen-
eral and administrative expenses, primarily due to the litigation 
settlement with the DFS relating to certain areas of our foreign 
exchange trading business and the provision for indirect taxes in 
4Q17, and a 32% decrease in compensation and benefits, mainly 
relating to lower deferred compensation expenses from prior-year 
awards and lower retention award expenses. In 1Q18, we recorded 
expenses of CHF 49 million, compared to CHF 58 million in 4Q17, 
with respect to the continuing evolution of our legal entity struc-
ture, primarily relating to Credit Suisse (Holdings), Inc. and our 
recovery and resolution plan framework.

Capital metrics
As of the end of 1Q18, we reported risk-weighted assets of 
CHF 28.1 billion, reflecting an increase of CHF 4.3 billion com-
pared to the end of 4Q17. The increase was primarily driven by the 
new operational risk allocation key which increased risk-weighted 
assets by CHF 5.9 billion, partially offset by the reduced level of 
risk-weighted assets relating to operational risk of CHF 2.5 bil-
lion, reflecting the progress in exiting businesses and reducing the 
size of the Strategic Resolution Unit over the last two years. The 
increase of risk-weighted assets relating to operational risk also 
included the impact of a model and parameter update of CHF 0.6 
billion reflecting the annual recalibration of the advanced measure-
ment approach model.

Leverage exposure was CHF 110.8 billion as of the end of 
1Q18, reflecting an increase of CHF 43.7 billion compared to 
the end of 4Q17. The increase mainly reflected a CHF 35.6 bil-
lion impact from the realignment of our HQLA allocations and the 
CHF 7.6 billion increase in our centrally held balance of HQLA.

Expense allocation to divisions
      in    % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17  QoQ  YoY 

Expense allocation to divisions (CHF million)           

Compensation and benefits  703  763  776  (8)  (9) 

General and administrative expenses  554  835  573  (34)  (3) 

Commission expenses  19  8  21  138  (10) 

Restructuring expenses  34  73  31  (53)  10 

Total other operating expenses  607  916  625  (34)  (3) 

Total operating expenses before allocation to divisions  1,310  1,679  1,401  (22)  (6) 

Net allocation to divisions  1,198  1,366  1,235  (12)  (3) 

   of which Swiss Universal Bank  253  281  271  (10)  (7) 

   of which International Wealth Management  210  246  216  (15)  (3) 

   of which Asia Pacific  197  193  188  2  5 

   of which Global Markets  399  456  398  (13)  0 

   of which Investment Banking & Capital Markets  81  103  83  (21)  (2) 

   of which Strategic Resolution Unit  58  87  79  (33)  (27) 

Total operating expenses  112  313  166  (64)  (33) 

Corporate services and business support, including in finance, operations, human resources, legal, compliance, risk management and IT, are provided by corporate functions, and the related 
costs are allocated to the segments and the Corporate Center based on their requirements and other relevant measures.
Beginning in 1Q18, certain variable compensation expenses relating to corporate function employees were transferred to the Corporate Center resulting in higher allocations to the divisions. 
Prior periods for Corporate Center-related expense allocations have been restated to conform to the current presentation.
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Assets under management
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management were CHF 1,379.9 billion, an increase of CHF 3.8 billion compared to 
the end of 4Q17, with net new assets of CHF 25.1 billion in 1Q18.

Assets under management
    end of  % change 

  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Assets under management (CHF billion)       

Swiss Universal Bank – Private Clients  206.7  208.3  (0.8) 

Swiss Universal Bank – Corporate & Institutional Clients  352.0  354.7  (0.8) 

International Wealth Management – Private Banking  370.0  366.9  0.8 

International Wealth Management – Asset Management  391.2  385.6  1.5 

Asia Pacific – Private Banking  199.1  196.8  1.2 

Strategic Resolution Unit  2.6  5.0  (48.0) 

Assets managed across businesses 1 (141.7)  (141.2)  0.4 

Assets under management  1,379.9  1,376.1  0.3 

   of which discretionary assets  455.2  452.5  0.6 

   of which advisory assets  924.7  923.6  0.1 

1 Represents assets managed by Asset Management within International Wealth Management for the other businesses.

Net new assets
in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Net new assets (CHF billion)       

Swiss Universal Bank – Private Clients  2.7  0.0  2.0 

Swiss Universal Bank – Corporate & Institutional Clients  3.8  (0.2)  0.0 

International Wealth Managment – Private Banking  5.5  2.7  4.7 

International Wealth Managment – Asset Management 1 9.0  1.4  15.0 

Asia Pacific – Private Banking  6.2  1.3  5.3 

Strategic Resolution Unit  (0.1)  (0.5)  (1.0) 

Assets managed across businesses 2 (2.0)  (1.6)  (1.6) 

Net new assets  25.1  3.1  24.4 

1 Includes outflows for private equity assets reflecting realizations at cost and unfunded commitments on which a fee is no longer earned.
2 Represents assets managed by Asset Management within International Wealth Management for the other businesses.

1Q18 results
As of the end of 1Q18, assets under management of CHF 1,379.9 
billion increased CHF 3.8 billion compared to the end of 4Q17. The 
increase was driven by net new assets of CHF 25.1 billion, par-
tially offset by unfavorable market and foreign exchange-related 
movements.

Net new assets of CHF 25.1 billion in 1Q18 mainly reflected 
net new assets in the Asset Management business of International 
Wealth Management, reflecting inflows from traditional and alter-
native investments and from emerging market joint ventures, net 

new assets in the Private Banking business of Asia Pacific, pri-
marily reflecting inflows from Greater China, Japan and South East 
Asia, including certain major client inflows, and net new assets in 
the Private Banking business of International Wealth Management, 
mainly reflecting inflows from emerging markets and Europe.
u  Refer to “Swiss Universal Bank”, “International Wealth Management”, “Asia 
Pacific” and “Strategic Resolution Unit” for further information.

u  Refer to “Note 37 – Assets under management” in VI – Consolidated financial 
statements – Credit Suisse Group in the Credit Suisse Annual Report 2017 for 
further information.
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Additional	financial	metrics
Balance sheet 
As of the end of 1Q18, total assets of CHF 809.1 billion increased 
2% compared to 4Q17, reflecting an increase in operating activi-
ties, partially offset by the foreign exchange translation impact. 
Excluding the foreign exchange translation impact, total assets 
increased CHF 23.0 billion.

Range of reasonably possible losses related to certain 
legal proceedings 
The Group’s estimate of the aggregate range of reasonably pos-
sible losses that are not covered by existing provisions for certain 
proceedings for which the Group believes an estimate is possible 
was zero to CHF 1.4 billion as of the end of 1Q18.

Total shareholders’ equity
Credit Suisse’s total shareholders’ equity increased to CHF 42.5 
billion as of the end of 1Q18 from CHF 41.9 billion as of the end 
of 4Q17. Total shareholders’ equity was positively impacted by net 
income attributable to shareholders, gains on fair value elected 
liabilities relating to credit risk and an increase in the share-based 
compensation obligation, partially offset by foreign exchange-
related movements on cumulative translation adjustments and 
transactions relating to the settlement of share-based compensa-
tion awards.

Liquidity coverage ratio
Our average liquidity coverage ratio was 208% as of the end 
of 1Q18 compared to 185% as of the end of 4Q17. The ratio 
reflects a conservative liquidity position, including ensuring that the 
Group’s branches and subsidiaries meet applicable local liquidity 
requirements.

Capital metrics
The CET1 ratio was 12.9% as of the end of 1Q18 compared to 
13.5% as of the end of 4Q17, reflecting a decrease in CET1 capi-
tal and slightly lower risk-weighted assets. Credit Suisse’s tier 1 

ratio was 18.4% as of the end of 1Q18 compared to 18.9% as of 
the end of 4Q17. The total capital ratio was 20.2% as of the end 
of 1Q18 compared to 20.8% as of the end of 4Q17.

CET1 capital was CHF 35.0 billion as of the end of 1Q18, a 
decrease compared to CHF 36.7 billion as of the end of 4Q17, 
mainly reflecting an additional annual 20% phase-in of regulatory 
deductions from CET1 (from 80% to 100%), including goodwill, 
other intangible assets and certain deferred tax assets and an 
additional annual 20% decrease in the adjustment for the account-
ing treatment of pension plans (from 20% to 0%), pursuant to 
phase-in requirements, as well as a negative foreign exchange 
impact. These decreases were partially offset by net income attrib-
utable to shareholders.

Total eligible capital was CHF 54.8 billion as of the end of 
1Q18, a decrease compared to CHF 56.7 billion as of the end 
of 4Q17, primarily reflecting decreases in CET1 capital and tier 2 
capital.

Risk-weighted assets decreased 1% to CHF 271.0 billion as 
of the end of 1Q18 compared to CHF 272.8 billion as of the end 
of 4Q17, mainly driven by a negative foreign exchange impact and 
a reduction in methodology and policy changes in operational risk. 
These decreases were partially offset by increases in methodol-
ogy and policy changes in credit risk and movements in risk levels, 
mainly in market risk.

As of the end of 1Q18, the look-through CET1 ratio was 
12.9% compared to 12.8% as of the end of 4Q17, reflecting 
slightly higher CET1 capital and stable risk-weighted assets.

Leverage metrics
The BIS tier 1 leverage ratio was 5.4% as of the end of 1Q18, with 
a BIS CET1 component of 3.8%. On a look-through basis, the BIS 
tier 1 leverage ratio was 5.1% as of the end of 1Q18, with a BIS 
CET1 component of 3.8%.

The look-through leverage exposure was CHF 932.1 billion as 
of the end of 1Q18, a slight increase compared to CHF 916.5 bil-
lion as of the end of 4Q17.

BIS capital and leverage metrics
    Phase-in    Look-through 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  1Q18  4Q17 

Capital metrics (%, except where indicated)         

Risk-weighted assets (CHF billion)  271.0  272.8  271.0  271.7 

CET1 ratio  12.9  13.5  12.9  12.8 

Tier 1 ratio  18.4  18.9  17.4  17.4 

Total capital ratio  20.2  20.8  18.9  18.9 

Leverage metrics (%, except where indicated)         

Leverage exposure (CHF billion)  932.1  919.1  932.1  916.5 

CET1 leverage ratio  3.8  4.0  3.8  3.8 

Tier 1 leverage ratio  5.4  5.6  5.1  5.2 

Refer to the Appendix for additional information on BIS and Swiss capital and leverage metrics.
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Important information

Important information
The Group has not finalized its 1Q18 Financial Report and the Group’s 
independent registered public accounting firm has not completed its 
review of the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) for 
the period. Accordingly, the financial information contained in this Earn-
ings Release is subject to completion of quarter-end procedures, which 
may result in changes to that information. Certain reclassifications have 
been made to prior periods to conform to the current presentation.

For purposes of this Earnings Release, unless the context otherwise 
requires, the terms “Credit Suisse”, “the Group”, “we”, “us” and “our” mean 
Credit Suisse Group AG and its consolidated subsidiaries. The business of 
Credit Suisse AG, the direct bank subsidiary of the Group, is substantially 
similar to the Group, and these terms are used to refer to both when the 
subject is the same or substantially similar. The term “the Bank” is used 
when referring to Credit Suisse AG and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Information referenced in this Earnings Release, whether via website links 
or otherwise, is not incorporated into this Earnings Release.

As of January 1, 2013, Basel III was implemented in Switzerland along 
with the Swiss “Too Big to Fail” legislation and regulations thereunder 
(Swiss Requirements) (in each case, subject to certain phase-in peri-
ods). As of January 1, 2015, the BIS leverage ratio framework, as issued 
by BCBS, was implemented in Switzerland by FINMA. Our related dis-
closures are in accordance with Credit Suisse’s interpretation of such 
requirements, including relevant assumptions. Changes in the interpre-
tation of these requirements in Switzerland or in any of Credit Suisse’s 
assumptions or estimates could result in different numbers from those 
shown herein. 

References to phase-in and look-through included herein refer to Basel III 
requirements and Swiss Requirements. Phase-in reflects that for the 
years 2014 – 2018, there will be a five-year (20% per annum) phase in of 
goodwill, other intangible assets and other capital deductions (e.g., certain 
deferred tax assets) and the phase-out of an adjustment for the account-
ing treatment of pension plans and, for the years 2013 – 2022, there will 
be a phase out of certain capital instruments. Look-through assumes the 
full phase-in of goodwill and other intangible assets and other regulatory 
adjustments and the phase out of certain capital instruments.

Unless otherwise noted, leverage exposure is based on the BIS leverage 
ratio framework and consists of period-end balance sheet assets and 
prescribed regulatory adjustments. The look-through tier 1 leverage ratio 
and CET1 leverage ratio are calculated as look-through BIS tier 1 capital 
and CET1 capital, respectively, divided by period-end leverage exposure. 
Swiss leverage ratios are measured on the same period-end basis as the 
leverage exposure for the BIS leverage ratio.

Return on regulatory capital is calculated using income/(loss) after tax 
and assumes a tax rate of 30% and capital allocated based on the worst 
of 10% of average risk-weighted assets and 3.5% of average leverage 
exposure. For Global Markets and Investment Banking & Capital Markets, 
return on regulatory capital is based on US dollar denominated numbers. 
Adjusted return on regulatory capital is calculated using adjusted results, 
applying the same methodology to calculate return on regulatory capital.

We may not achieve all of the expected benefits of our strategic initia-
tives. Factors beyond our control, including but not limited to the market 
and economic conditions, changes in laws, rules or regulations and other 
challenges discussed in our public filings, could limit our ability to achieve 
some or all of the expected benefits of these initiatives.

The Group’s estimate of the aggregate range of reasonably possible 
losses that are not covered by existing provisions which is discussed 
above relates only to those proceedings for which the Group believes an 
estimate is possible and which are discussed in the litigation note to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements in the Group’s Annual Report on Form 
20-F and updated in its quarterly reports (including the Group’s 1Q18 
Financial Report that is scheduled to be released on May 3, 2018). It is 
inherently difficult to determine whether a loss is probable or even rea-
sonably possible or to estimate the amount of any loss or loss range for 
many of the Group’s legal proceedings. The Group’s aggregate litigation 
provisions include estimates of losses, additional losses or ranges of loss 
for proceedings for which such losses are probable and can be reasonably 
estimated. The Group does not believe that it can estimate an aggregate 
range of reasonably possible losses for certain of its proceedings because 
of their complexity, the novelty of some of the claims, the early stage of 
the proceedings, the limited amount of discovery that has occurred and/or 
other factors. For additional details, see the litigation note to the Consoli-
dated Financial Statements in the Group’s Annual Report on Form 20-F 
and in each of its quarterly Financial Reports.

Investors and others should note that we announce material information 
(including quarterly earnings releases and financial reports) to the investing 
public using press releases, SEC and Swiss ad hoc filings, our website and 
public conference calls and webcasts. We intend to also use our Twitter 
account @creditsuisse (https://twitter.com/creditsuisse) to excerpt key 
messages from our public disclosures, including earnings releases. We may 
retweet such messages through certain of our regional Twitter accounts, 
including @csschweiz (https://twitter.com/csschweiz) and @csapac  
(https://twitter.com/csapac). Investors and others should take care to 
consider such abbreviated messages in the context of the disclosures 
from which they are excerpted. The information we post on these Twitter 
accounts is not a part of this Earnings Release.

In various tables, use of “–” indicates not meaningful or not applicable.
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Appendix

Appendix
Core Results by business activity 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

in              1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

          Investment         
  Swiss  International      Banking &          
  Universal  Wealth    Global  Capital  Corporate  Core  Core  Core 
  Bank  Management  Asia Pacific  Markets  Markets  Center  Results  Results  Results 

Related to private banking (CHF million)                   

Net revenues  762  1,043  455  –  –  –  2,260  2,040  2,005 

   of which net interest income  428  388  159  –  –  –  975  955  923 

   of which recurring  206  307  111  –  –  –  624  616  577 

   of which transaction-based  109  311  185  –  –  –  605  468  504 

Provision for credit losses  10  (1)  4  –  –  –  13  31  18 

Total operating expenses  487  643  281  –  –  –  1,411  1,448  1,448 

Income before taxes  265  401  170  –  –  –  836  561  539 

Related to corporate & institutional banking                   

Net revenues  669  –  –  –  –  –  669  592  643 

   of which net interest income  303  –  –  –  –  –  303  301  313 

   of which recurring  174  –  –  –  –  –  174  159  165 

   of which transaction-based  190  –  –  –  –  –  190  146  180 

Provision for credit losses  24  –  –  –  –  –  24  5  (2) 

Total operating expenses  347  –  –  –  –  –  347  366  402 

Income before taxes  298  –  –  –  –  –  298  221  243 

Related to investment banking                   

Net revenues  –  –  536  1,546  528  –  2,610  2,222  2,685 

   of which fixed income sales and trading  –  –  85  860  –  –  945  570  924 

   of which equity sales and trading  –  –  243  490  –  –  733  614  722 

   of which underwriting and advisory  –  –  208  1 288  531  –  1,027  1,117  1,102 

Provision for credit losses  –  –  6  4  1  –  11  7  11 

Total operating expenses  –  –  466  1,247  468  –  2,181  2,240  2,200 

Income/(loss) before taxes  –  –  64  295  59  –  418  (25)  474 

Related to asset management                   

Net revenues  –  360  –  –  –  –  360  441  338 

Total operating expenses  –  277  –  –  –  –  277  337  286 

Income before taxes  –  83  –  –  –  –  83  104  52 

Related to corporate center                   

Net revenues  –  –  –  –  –  (60)  (60)  45  69 

Provision for credit losses  –  –  –  –  –  0  0  (3)  2 

Total operating expenses  –  –  –  –  –  112  112  313  166 

Loss before taxes  –  –  –  –  –  (172)  (172)  (265)  (99) 

Total                   

Net revenues  1,431  1,403  991  1,546  528  (60)  5,839  5,340  5,740 

Provision for credit losses  34  (1)  10  4  1  0  48  40  29 

Total operating expenses  834  920  747  1,247  468  112  4,328  4,704  4,502 

Income/(loss) before taxes  563  484  234  295  59  (172)  1,463  596  1,209 

Certain transaction-based revenues in Swiss Universal Bank and certain fixed income and equity sales and trading revenues in Asia Pacific and Global Markets relate to the Group’s global 
advisory and underwriting business. Refer to “Global advisory and underwriting revenues” in Investment Banking & Capital Markets for further information.
1 Reflects certain financing revenues in Asia Pacific that are not included in the Group’s global advisory and underwriting revenues.
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BIS capital metrics – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Capital and risk-weighted assets (CHF million)             

CET1 capital  35,020  36,711  (5)  35,020  34,824  1 

Tier 1 capital  49,973  51,482  (3)  47,214  47,262  0 

Total eligible capital  54,769  56,696  (3)  51,229  51,389  0 

Risk-weighted assets  271,015  272,815  (1)  271,015  271,680  0 

Capital ratios (%)             

CET1 ratio  12.9  13.5  –  12.9  12.8  – 

Tier 1 ratio  18.4  18.9  –  17.4  17.4  – 

Total capital ratio  20.2  20.8  –  18.9  18.9  – 

Eligible capital – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Eligible capital (CHF million)             

Total shareholders’ equity  42,540  41,902  2  42,540  41,902  2 

Regulatory adjustments 1 (560)  (576)  (3)  (560)  (576)  (3) 

Adjustments subject to phase-in  (6,960)  2 (4,615)  51  (6,960)  (6,502)  7 

CET1 capital  35,020  36,711  (5)  35,020  34,824  1 

Additional tier 1 instruments  12,194  3 12,438  (2)  12,194  12,438  (2) 

Additional tier 1 instruments subject to phase-out 4 2,759  2,778  (1)  –  –  – 

Deductions from additional tier 1 capital  0  (445)  100  –  –  – 

Additional tier 1 capital  14,953  14,771  1  12,194  12,438  (2) 

Tier 1 capital  49,973  51,482  (3)  47,214  47,262  0 

Tier 2 instruments  4,015  5 4,127  (3)  4,015  4,127  (3) 

Tier 2 instruments subject to phase-out  781  1,138  (31)  –  –  – 

Deductions from tier 2 capital  0  (51)  100  –  –  – 

Tier 2 capital  4,796  5,214  (8)  4,015  4,127  (3) 

Total eligible capital  54,769  56,696  (3)  51,229  51,389  0 

1 Includes regulatory adjustments not subject to phase-in, including a cumulative dividend accrual.
2 Reflects 100% phase-in deductions, including goodwill, other intangible assets and certain deferred tax assets.
3 Consists of high-trigger and low-trigger capital instruments. Of this amount, CHF 7.5 billion consists of capital instruments with a capital ratio write-down trigger of 7% and CHF 4.7 billion 

consists of capital instruments with a capital ratio write-down trigger of 5.125%.
4 Includes hybrid capital instruments that are subject to phase-out.
5 Consists of low-trigger capital instruments with a capital ratio write-down trigger of 5%.
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Capital movement – Group
    Look- 

1Q18  Phase-in  through 

CET1 capital (CHF million) 	 	   

Balance at beginning of period  36,711  34,824 

Net income attributable to shareholders  694  694 

Foreign exchange impact 1 (445)  (403) 

Impact of deductions relating to phase-in requirements  (1,843)  – 

Other  (97)  2 (95) 

Balance at end of period  35,020  35,020 

Additional tier 1 capital (CHF million) 	 	   

Balance at beginning of period  14,771  12,438 

Foreign exchange impact  (275)  (212) 

Impact of deductions relating to phase-in requirements  445  – 

Other  12  (32) 

Balance at end of period  14,953  12,194 

Tier 2 capital (CHF million) 	 	   

Balance at beginning of period  5,214  4,127 

Foreign exchange impact  (74)  (49) 

Impact of deductions relating to phase-in requirements  50  – 

Other  (394)  3 (63) 

Balance at end of period  4,796  4,015 

Eligible capital (CHF million) 	 	   

Balance at end of period  54,769  51,229 

1 Includes US GAAP cumulative translation adjustments and the foreign exchange impact on regulatory CET1 adjustments.
2 Includes the net effect of share-based compensation and pensions, a change in other regulatory adjustments (e.g., the net regulatory impact of gains/(losses) on fair-valued financial liabili-

ties due to changes in own credit risk) and the impact of a dividend accrual.
3 Primarily reflects the impact of the prescribed amortization requirement as instruments move closer to their maturity date.

Risk-weighted assets – Group
          Investment        
  Swiss   International      Banking &  Strategic     
  Universal   Wealth  Asia  Global   Capital  Resolution  Corporate    

end of  Bank  Management  Pacific  Markets  Markets  Unit  Center  Group 

1Q18 (CHF million)                 

Credit risk  57,842  24,622  21,444  32,010  17,093  9,449  13,803  176,263 

Market risk  842  1,121  5,362  10,839  125  2,003  1,347  21,639 

Operational risk  11,874  11,837  6,841  15,141  3,648  10,787  12,985  73,113 

Risk-weighted assets – phase-in  70,558  37,580  33,647  57,990  20,866  22,239  28,135  271,015 

Risk-weighted assets – look-through  70,558  37,580  33,647  57,990  20,866  22,239  28,135  271,015 

4Q17 (CHF million)                 

Credit risk  52,776  24,641  20,510  34,185  17,362  12,078  14,960  176,512 

Market risk  737  1,101  5,128  11,334  121  1,875  994  21,290 

Operational risk  12,059  12,514  5,836  13,339  2,575  19,660  9,030  75,013 

Risk-weighted assets – phase-in  65,572  38,256  31,474  58,858  20,058  33,613  24,984  272,815 

Look-through adjustment  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1,135)  (1,135) 

Risk-weighted assets – look-through  65,572  38,256  31,474  58,858  20,058  33,613  23,849  271,680 
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Risk-weighted asset movement by risk type – Group
          Investment        
  Swiss   International      Banking &  Strategic     
  Universal   Wealth  Asia  Global   Capital  Resolution  Corporate    

1Q18 (CHF million)  Bank  Management  Pacific  Markets  Markets  Unit  Center  Total 

Credit risk                 

Balance at beginning of period  52,776  24,641  20,510  34,185  17,362  12,078  14,960  176,512 

Foreign exchange impact  (159)  (264)  (341)  (405)  (344)  (248)  (47)  (1,808) 

Movements in risk levels  4,071  355  (75)  (1,050)  125  (2,607)  (956)  (137) 

Model and parameter updates 1 76  (195)  1,109  (895)  (365)  155  (154)  (269) 

Methodology and policy changes 2 1,078  85  241  175  315  71  0  1,965 

Balance at end of period – phase-in  57,842  24,622  21,444  32,010  17,093  9,449  13,803  176,263 

Market risk                 

Balance at beginning of period  737  1,101  5,128  11,334  121  1,875  994  21,290 

Foreign exchange impact  (6)  (10)  (46)  (93)  (1)  (19)  (7)  (182) 

Movements in risk levels  112  (56)  556  (231)  10  222  422  1,035 

Model and parameter updates 1 (1)  89  (261)  (147)  (5)  (70)  (58)  (453) 

Methodology and policy changes 2 0  (3)  (15)  (24)  0  (5)  (4)  (51) 

Balance at end of period – phase-in  842  1,121  5,362  10,839  125  2,003  1,347  21,639 

Operational risk                 

Balance at beginning of period  12,059  12,514  5,836  13,339  2,575  19,660  9,030  75,013 

Movements in risk levels  0  0  1  1  (1)  0  1  2 

Model and parameter updates 1 0  0  0  0  0  0  577  577 

Methodology and policy changes 2 (185)  (677)  1,004  1,801  1,074  (8,873)  3,377  (2,479) 

Balance at end of period – phase-in  11,874  11,837  6,841  15,141  3,648  10,787  12,985  73,113 

Total                 

Balance at beginning of period  65,572  38,256  31,474  58,858  20,058  33,613  24,984  272,815 

Foreign exchange impact  (165)  (274)  (387)  (498)  (345)  (267)  (54)  (1,990) 

Movements in risk levels  4,183  299  482  (1,280)  134  (2,385)  (533)  900 

Model and parameter updates 1 75  (106)  848  (1,042)  (370)  85  365  (145) 

Methodology and policy changes 2 893  (595)  1,230  1,952  1,389  (8,807)  3,373  (565) 

Balance at end of period – phase-in  70,558  37,580  33,647  57,990  20,866  22,239  28,135  271,015 

Balance at end of period – look-through  70,558  37,580  33,647  57,990  20,866  22,239  28,135  271,015 

1 Represents movements arising from updates to models and recalibrations of parameters and internal changes impacting how exposures are treated.
2 Represents externally prescribed regulatory changes impacting how exposures are treated.

BIS leverage metrics – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Capital and leverage exposure (CHF million)             

CET1 capital  35,020  36,711  (5)  35,020  34,824  1 

Tier 1 capital  49,973  51,482  (3)  47,214  47,262  0 

Leverage exposure  932,071  919,053  1  932,071  916,525  2 

Leverage ratios (%)             

CET1 leverage ratio  3.8  4.0  –  3.8  3.8  – 

Tier 1 leverage ratio  5.4  5.6  –  5.1  5.2  – 
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Swiss capital metrics – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Swiss capital and risk-weighted assets (CHF million)             

Swiss CET1 capital  34,907  36,567  (5)  34,907  34,665  1 

Going concern capital  51,116  53,131  (4)  47,101  47,102  0 

Gone concern capital  36,218  35,712  1  35,974  35,226  2 

Total loss-absorbing capacity (TLAC)  87,334  88,843  (2)  83,075  82,328  1 

Swiss risk-weighted assets  271,584  273,436  (1)  271,584  272,265  0 

Swiss capital ratios (%)             

Swiss CET1 ratio  12.9  13.4  –  12.9  12.7  – 

Going concern capital ratio  18.8  19.4  –  17.3  17.3  – 

Gone concern capital ratio  13.3  13.1  –  13.2  12.9  – 

TLAC ratio  32.2  32.5  –  30.6  30.2  – 

Swiss capital and risk-weighted assets – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Swiss capital (CHF million)             

CET1 capital – BIS  35,020  36,711  (5)  35,020  34,824  1 

Swiss regulatory adjustments 1 (113)  (144)  (22)  (113)  (159)  (29) 

Swiss CET1 capital  34,907  36,567  (5)  34,907  34,665  1 

Additional tier 1 high-trigger capital instruments  7,530  7,574  (1)  7,530  7,574  (1) 

Grandfathered capital instruments  8,679  8,990  (3)  4,664  4,863  (4) 

   of which additional tier 1 low-trigger capital instruments  4,664  4,863  (4)  4,664  4,863  (4) 

   of which tier 2 low-trigger capital instruments  4,015  4,127  (3)  –  –  – 

Swiss additional tier 1 capital  16,209  16,564  (2)  12,194  12,437  (2) 

Going concern capital  51,116  53,131  (4)  47,101  47,102  0 

Bail-in debt instruments  31,959  31,099  3  31,959  31,099  3 

Additional tier 1 instruments subject to phase-out  2,759  2,778  (1)  –  –  – 

Tier 2 instruments subject to phase-out  782  1,138  (31)  –  –  – 

Tier 2 amortization component  718  1,193  (40)  –  –  – 

Tier 2 low-trigger capital instruments  –  –  –  4,015  4,127  (3) 

Deductions  0  (496)  100  –  –  – 

Gone concern capital  36,218  35,712  1  35,974  35,226  2 

Total loss-absorbing capacity  87,334  88,843  (2)  83,075  82,328  1 

Risk-weighted assets (CHF million)             

Risk-weighted assets – BIS  271,015  272,815  (1)  271,015  271,680  0 

Swiss regulatory adjustments 2 569  621  (8)  569  585  (3) 

Swiss risk-weighted assets  271,584  273,436  (1)  271,584  272,265  0 

1 Includes adjustments for certain unrealized gains outside the trading book.
2 Primarily includes differences in the credit risk multiplier.
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Swiss leverage metrics – Group
      Phase-in      Look-through 

      % change      % change 

end of  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ  1Q18  4Q17  QoQ 

Swiss capital and leverage exposure (CHF million)             

Swiss CET1 capital  34,907  36,567  (5)  34,907  34,665  1 

Going concern capital  51,116  53,131  (4)  47,101  47,102  0 

Gone concern capital  36,218  35,712  1  35,974  35,226  2 

Total loss-absorbing capacity  87,334  88,843  (2)  83,075  82,328  1 

Leverage exposure  932,071  919,053  1  932,071  916,525  2 

Swiss leverage ratios (%)             

Swiss CET1 leverage ratio  3.7  4.0  –  3.7  3.8  – 

Going concern leverage ratio  5.5  5.8  –  5.1  5.1  – 

Gone concern leverage ratio  3.9  3.9  –  3.9  3.8  – 

TLAC leverage ratio  9.4  9.7  –  8.9  9.0  – 

Rounding differences may occur.    

One-day, 98% risk management VaR
            Diversi-   
  Interest  Credit  Foreign      fication   

in / end of  rate  spread  exchange  Commodity  Equity  benefit  Total 

Risk management VaR (CHF million)               

1Q18               

Average  16  20  5  2  11  (25)  29 

Minimum  13  17  4  1  8  –  1 26 

Maximum  21  23  9  2  15  –  1 34 

End of period  19  20  4  1  14  (29)  29 

4Q17               

Average  14  19  5  2  10  (24)  26 

Minimum  12  17  4  1  8  –  1 22 

Maximum  16  21  7  3  12  –  1 29 

End of period  15  19  5  1  10  (22)  28 

Risk management VaR (USD million)               

1Q18               

Average  17  21  5  2  11  (25)  31 

Minimum  14  17  4  1  9  –  1 27 

Maximum  23  24  10  3  15  –  1 36 

End of period  20  21  4  1  15  (31)  30 

4Q17               

Average  14  19  5  2  10  (24)  26 

Minimum  12  17  4  1  8  –  1 22 

Maximum  17  21  7  3  12  –  1 30 

End of period  15  19  5  1  10  (21)  29 

Excludes risks associated with counterparty and own credit exposures.
1 As the maximum and minimum occur on different days for different risk types, it is not meaningful to calculate a portfolio diversification benefit.
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Consolidated statements of operations 
in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Consolidated statements of operations (CHF million)       

Interest and dividend income  4,451  4,140  4,042 

Interest expense  (2,866)  (2,575)  (2,409) 

Net interest income  1,585  1,565  1,633 

Commissions and fees  3,046  3,104  3,046 

Trading revenues  578  186  574 

Other revenues  427  334  281 

Net revenues  5,636  5,189  5,534 

Provision for credit losses  48  43  53 

Compensation and benefits  2,538  2,568  2,705 

General and administrative expenses  1,508  1,935  1,601 

Commission expenses  344  365  368 

Restructuring expenses  144  137  137 

Total other operating expenses  1,996  2,437  2,106 

Total operating expenses  4,534  5,005  4,811 

Income/(loss) before taxes  1,054  141  670 

Income tax expense  362  2,234  78 

Net income/(loss)  692  (2,093)  592 

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests  (2)  33  (4) 

Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders  694  (2,126)  596 

Earnings/(loss) per share (CHF)       

Basic earnings/(loss) per share  0.27  (0.83)  0.27 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share  0.26  (0.83)  0.26 

 
 



48Earnings Release 1Q18

Appendix

Consolidated balance sheets 
end of  1Q18  4Q17 

Assets (CHF million)     

Cash and due from banks  118,164  109,815 

Interest-bearing deposits with banks  730  726 

Central bank funds sold, securities purchased under     

resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions  121,170  115,346 

Securities received as collateral, at fair value  41,227  38,074 

Trading assets, at fair value  140,201  156,334 

Investment securities  2,146  2,191 

Other investments  5,487  5,964 

Net loans  283,854  279,149 

Premises and equipment  4,677  4,686 

Goodwill  4,667  4,742 

Other intangible assets  212  223 

Brokerage receivables  52,739  46,968 

Other assets  33,778  32,071 

Total assets  809,052  796,289 

Liabilities and equity (CHF million)     

Due to banks  18,858  15,413 

Customer deposits  368,382  361,162 

Central bank funds purchased, securities sold under     

repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions  27,579  26,496 

Obligation to return securities received as collateral, at fair value  41,227  38,074 

Trading liabilities, at fair value  44,755  39,119 

Short-term borrowings  31,872  25,889 

Long-term debt  166,166  173,032 

Brokerage payables  37,838  43,303 

Other liabilities  29,678  31,612 

Total liabilities  766,355  754,100 

Common shares  102  102 

Additional paid-in capital  35,933  35,668 

Retained earnings  25,643  24,973 

Treasury shares, at cost  (287)  (103) 

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss)  (18,851)  (18,738) 

Total shareholders’ equity  42,540  41,902 

Noncontrolling interests  157  287 

Total equity  42,697  42,189 

     

Total liabilities and equity  809,052  796,289 
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Consolidated statements of changes in equity 
            Attributable to shareholders     

          Accumu-       
          lated other       
          compre-  Total      
    Additional     Treasury   hensive  share-  Non-   
  Common   paid-in   Retained   shares,   income/  holders’   controlling  Total 
  shares  capital  earnings  at cost  (loss)  equity  interests  equity 

1Q18 (CHF million)                 

Balance at beginning of period  102  35,668  24,973  (103)  (18,738)  41,902  287  42,189 

Purchase of subsidiary shares from non-                 

controlling interests, not changing ownership 1,	2 –  –  –  –  –  –  (21)  (21) 

Sale of subsidiary shares to noncontrolling                 

interests, not changing ownership 2 –  –  –  –  –  –  9  9 

Net income/(loss)  –  –  694  –  –  694  (2)  692 

Cumulative effect of accounting changes, net of tax  –  –  (24)  –  (21)  (45)  –  (45) 

Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax  –  –  –  –  (92)  (92)  (9)  (101) 

Sale of treasury shares  –  (10)  –  3,443  –  3,433  –  3,433 

Repurchase of treasury shares  –  –  –  (3,655)  –  (3,655)  –  (3,655) 

Share-based compensation, net of tax  –  275  –  28  –  303  –  303 

Dividends paid  –  –  –  –  –  –  (3)  (3) 

Changes in scope of consolidation, net  –  –  –  –  –  –  (104)  (104) 

Balance at end of period  102  35,933  25,643  (287)  (18,851)  42,540  157  42,697 

1 Distributions to owners in funds include the return of original capital invested and any related dividends.
2 Transactions with and without ownership changes related to fund activity are all displayed under “not changing ownership”.

Earnings per share 
in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Basic net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders (CHF million)       

Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders for basic earnings per share  694  (2,126)  596 

Diluted net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders (CHF million)       

Net income/(loss) attributable to shareholders for diluted earnings per share  694  (2,126)  596 

Weighted-average shares outstanding (million)       

Weighted-average shares outstanding for basic       

earnings per share available for common shares  2,586.4  2,565.7  2,214.2 

Dilutive share options and warrants  2.2  0.0  3.8 

Dilutive share awards  65.1  0.0  55.1 

Weighted-average shares outstanding for diluted       

earnings per share available for common shares 1 2,653.7  2,565.7  2 2,273.1 

Earnings/(loss) per share available for common shares (CHF)       

Basic earnings/(loss) per share available for common shares  0.27  (0.83)  0.27 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share available for common shares  0.26  (0.83)  0.26 

1 Weighted-average potential common shares relating to instruments that were not dilutive for the respective periods (and therefore not included in the diluted earnings per share calculation 
above) but could potentially dilute earnings per share in the future were 11.6 million, 10.4 million and 7.8 million for 1Q18, 4Q17 and 1Q17, respectively.

2 Due to the net loss in 4Q17, 1.9 million of weighted-average share options and warrants outstanding and 76.6 million of weighted-average share awards outstanding were excluded from 
the diluted earnings per share calculation, as the effect would be antidilutive.
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End of / in 1Q18 (CHF billion, except where indicated)

 

Shareholders’ equity    42.5

Return on equity 6.7%

Tangible shareholders’ equity   37.7

Return on tangible shareholders’ equity 7.6%

Regulatory capital  32.6

Return on regulatory capital  9.1%
5.1

4.8

Restructuring expenses 
in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Restructuring expenses by segment (CHF million)       

Swiss Universal Bank  28  (2)  52 

International Wealth Management  26  11  36 

Asia Pacific  6  23  19 

Global Markets  42  71  20 

Investment Banking & Capital Markets  30  14  2 

Strategic Resolution Unit  11  18  7 

Corporate Center  1  2  1 

Total restructuring expenses  144  137  137 

in  1Q18  4Q17  1Q17 

Restructuring expenses by type (CHF million)       

Compensation and benefits-related expenses  103  79  87 

   of which severance expenses  69  47  62 

   of which accelerated deferred compensation  34  32  25 

General and administrative-related expenses  41  58  50 

   of which pension expenses  27  (14)  42 

Total restructuring expenses  144  137  137 

Return on regulatory capital
Credit Suisse measures firm-wide returns against total sharehold-
ers’ equity and tangible shareholders’ equity. In addition, it also 
measures the efficiency of the firm and its divisions with regard 
to the usage of capital as determined by the minimum require-
ments set by regulators. This regulatory capital is calculated as 
the worst of 10% of risk-weighted assets and 3.5% of leverage 
exposure. Return on regulatory capital is calculated using income/
(loss) after tax and assumes a tax rate of 30% and capital allo-
cated based on the worst of 10% of average risk-weighted assets 
and 3.5% of average leverage exposure. These percentages are 
used in the calculation in order to reflect the 2019 fully phased in 
Swiss regulatory minimum requirements for Basel III CET1 capital 
and leverage ratio. For Global Markets and Investment Banking & 

Capital Markets, return on regulatory capital is based on US dollar 
denominated numbers. Adjusted return on regulatory capital is cal-
culated using adjusted results, applying the same methodology used 
to calculate return on regulatory capital.
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Cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information 
This document contains statements that constitute forward-looking state-
ments. In addition, in the future we, and others on our behalf, may make 
statements that constitute forward-looking statements. Such forward-
looking statements may include, without limitation, statements relating to 
the following:
p our plans, objectives, ambitions, targets or goals; 
p our future economic performance or prospects; 
p the potential effect on our future performance of certain contingencies; and 
p assumptions underlying any such statements. 

Words such as “believes,” “anticipates,” “expects,” “intends” and “plans” 
and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking state-
ments but are not the exclusive means of identifying such statements. We 
do not intend to update these forward-looking statements. 

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve inherent risks 
and uncertainties, both general and specific, and risks exist that predic-
tions, forecasts, projections and other outcomes described or implied in 
forward-looking statements will not be achieved. We caution you that a 
number of important factors could cause results to differ materially from 
the plans, objectives, ambitions, targets, expectations, estimates and 
intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements. These factors 
include: 
p the ability to maintain sufficient liquidity and access capital markets; 
p market volatility and interest rate fluctuations and developments affect-

ing interest rate levels; 
p the strength of the global economy in general and the strength of the 

economies of the countries in which we conduct our operations, in par-
ticular the risk of continued slow economic recovery or downturn in the 
US or other developed countries or in emerging markets in 2018 and 
beyond; 

p the direct and indirect impacts of deterioration or slow recovery in resi-
dential and commercial real estate markets;

p adverse rating actions by credit rating agencies in respect of us, sov-
ereign issuers, structured credit products or other credit-related expo-
sures;

p the ability to achieve our strategic goals, including those related to 
cost efficiency, income/(loss) before taxes, capital ratios and return on 
regulatory capital, leverage exposure threshold, risk-weighted assets 
threshold, return on tangible equity and other targets, objectives and 
ambitions;

p the ability of counterparties to meet their obligations to us; 
p the effects of, and changes in, fiscal, monetary, exchange rate, trade 

and tax policies, as well as currency fluctuations; 
p political and social developments, including war, civil unrest or terrorist 

activity; 
p the possibility of foreign exchange controls, expropriation, national-

ization or confiscation of assets in countries in which we conduct our 
operations; 

p operational factors such as systems failure, human error, or the failure 
to implement procedures properly; 

p the risk of cyber attacks on our business or operations; 
p actions taken by regulators with respect to our business and practices 

and possible resulting changes to our business organization, practices 
and policies in countries in which we conduct our operations; 

p the effects of changes in laws, regulations or accounting or tax stan-
dards, policies or practices in countries in which we conduct our opera-
tions; 

p the potential effects of proposed changes in our legal entity structure; 
p competition or changes in our competitive position in geographic and 

business areas in which we conduct our operations; 
p the ability to retain and recruit qualified personnel; 
p the ability to maintain our reputation and promote our brand; 
p the ability to increase market share and control expenses; 
p technological changes; 
p the timely development and acceptance of our new products and ser-

vices and the perceived overall value of these products and services by 
users; 

p acquisitions, including the ability to integrate acquired businesses suc-
cessfully, and divestitures, including the ability to sell non-core assets;

p the adverse resolution of litigation, regulatory proceedings and other 
contingencies; and 

p other unforeseen or unexpected events and our success at managing 
these and the risks involved in the foregoing. 

 
We caution you that the foregoing list of important factors is not exclusive. 
When evaluating forward-looking statements, you should carefully con-
sider the foregoing factors and other uncertainties and events, including 
the information set forth in “Risk factors” in I – Information on the com-
pany in our Annual Report 2017.

 
 


